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U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

 Washington, D.C. 20535 

 
 April 25, 2019 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1362190-000 
Subject: GUCCIONE, ROBERT CHARLES 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA), Title 5, 
United States Code, Section 552/552a.  Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statute headings 
which indicate the types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure.  The 
appropriate exemptions are noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information.  In addition, a deleted page 
information sheet was inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were 
applied.  The checked exemptions boxes used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed 
Explanation of Exemptions.   

 
 

Section 552  Section 552a 

(b)(1)
 

(b)(7)(A)
 

 (d)(5)
 

(b)(2)
 

(b)(7)(B)
 

 (j)(2)
 

(b)(3)
 

(b)(7)(C)
 

 (k)(1)
 

 (b)(7)(D)
 

 (k)(2)
 

 (b)(7)(E)
 

 (k)(3)
 

 (b)(7)(F)
 

 (k)(4)
 

(b)(4)
 

(b)(8)
 

 (k)(5)
 

(b)(5)
 

(b)(9)
 

 (k)(6)
 

(b)(6)
 

  (k)(7)
 

 
89 pages were reviewed, 75 pages are being released, and 38 pages that were previously processed are 
being released to you. 
 
Please see the paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed 

FBI FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.  
 

 Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other 
Government Agency [OGA].  

 

 This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you. 

 We are consulting with another agency.  The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information 
when the consultation is completed. 

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your 

request.  The “Standard Responses to Requests” section of the Addendum applies to all requests.  If the subject 
of your request is a person, the “Standard Responses to Requests for Individuals” section also applies.  The 
“General Information” section includes useful information about FBI records.   

 



 
   For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request.   

 
You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 

Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you may submit 
an appeal through OIP's FOIA online portal by creating an account on the following 
website:  https://www.foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  If you 
submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services 
(OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public 
Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the 
subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number 
assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.   

 

 See additional information which follows. 
  

 
 

Sincerely, 

        
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 
   Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosure(s) 
 

The enclosed documents represent the first interim release of information responsive to your Freedom of 
Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request. 

 
As previously indicated, documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning 

another agency.  We are consulting with the other agency and are awaiting their response.  Our office has 

processed all other information currently in our possession.   The FBI will correspond with you regarding those 

documents when the consultation is completed. 

Enclosed are cross-references which are identifiable with the subject of your request.  Cross-references are 

defined as mentions of the subject of your request in files to other individuals, organizations, events, or activities.  In 

processing the cross-references, the pages considered for possible release included only those pages which mention 

the subject of your request and any additional pages showing the context in which the subject of your request was 

mentioned.  The cross-reference pages were processed pursuant to the provisions of the FOIA and are being 

released to you in redacted form. 

A search of the FBI Headquarters electronic surveillance indices has been conducted, and no responsive 

record which indicates that Robert Guccione has ever been the target of electronic surveillance was located. 

This material is being provided to you at no charge. 

To minimize costs to both you and the FBI, duplicate copies of the same document were not processed. 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov


For your information, additional material responsive to your request was located in an investigative file.  

This material is exempt from disclosure in its entirety pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552, subsection 

(b)(7)(A), which pertains to records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could 

reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings. 

For your information, a search of the indices to our Central Records System reflected there were additional 

records potentially responsive to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request.  We have attempted to 

obtain this material so it could be reviewed to determine whether it was responsive to your request.  We were 

advised that the potentially responsive records were not in their expected location and could not be located after a 

reasonable search.  Following a reasonable waiting period, another attempt was made to obtain this material.  This 

search for the missing records also met with unsuccessful results.



 
 

FBI FOIPA Addendum 
 

As referenced in our letter, the FBI FOIPA Addendum includes information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the 
Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  If you submitted a request regarding yourself or another 
person, Part 2 includes additional standard responses that apply to requests for individuals.  If you have questions regarding 
the standard responses in Parts 1 or 2, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  Previously mentioned appeal 
and dispute resolution services are also available.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records that you may find 
useful.   

 
Part 1: Standard Responses to All Requests:  See Below for all Requests 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). FBI responses 
are limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA 
can be found on the fbi.gov website.  
 

(ii) National Security/Intelligence Records.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of national security and 

foreign intelligence records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1) and (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) as applicable to requests 
for records about individuals [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b3), and (j)(2); 50 U.S.C § 3024(i)(1)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption (b)(1) 
and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3); 50 USC § 3024(i)(1).  This is 
a standard response and should not be read to indicate that national security or foreign intelligence records do or do not 
exist.   

 
Part 2: Standard Responses to Requests for Individuals:  See Below for all Requests for Individuals 
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.   The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 

any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist.  
 

(ii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 

which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E) and (b)(7)(F) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching those systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found. Most requests are satisfied by 
searching the Central Record System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of applicant, investigative, 
intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled and maintained by the FBI in the course of fulfilling its 
dual law enforcement and intelligence mission as wells as the performance of agency administrative and personnel 
functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI organization and encompasses the records of FBI Headquarters (“FBIHQ”), FBI 
Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (“Legats”) worldwide. A CRS search includes Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) 
records.  
 

(ii) FBI Records  

Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this dual mission, 
the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on every person, 
subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or “Rap Sheets.”  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 

provides Identity History Summary Checks –often referred to as a criminal history record or “rap sheets.”  These 
criminal history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check 
is a listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, 
federal employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History 
Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.  
Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please contact 
CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   
 

(iv) The National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to 

name check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and 
domestic threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies. Private 
citizens cannot request a name check.          

 
 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 
EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 

be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 

to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 

information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair 

trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy, ( D ) could 

reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 

institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control,  or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 

for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 

under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 

held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 

the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the 

release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who 

furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

FBI/DOJ 
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Honorable Fred F~ Fielding 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washlngton, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Fieldin~: 
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December 7, 1983 

BY COURIER 

On November 9~ 1983 j Mr. Ric ard A y 
Counsel to the President, requested 
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~----~may have been ~I~ _____ =-_~ __ =-___ ~~::----....I 
url.ng t e Rancho La Costa Resort vs. Penthouse International 
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By cQnullunication dated November 23 1 1983, you were 
furnishe~ t:e ;eSlIlts of a limit~d inquiry <:oncern~,ng t~is 
matter. L ... I has now advl.sed that lus confl.d{m·tl.al 
source hasec l.ned to waive his right to confidential it and 
can provide no further information concerning 

b6 
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Therefore, I I could not provide his l.!--Te':":n~t~l.!!'":t~y~t:::-:o:-" the FBI. 

In the absence o£ a request from the Hhite House, no 
further investigation is being conducted concerning this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

Oliver B. Revell 
Assistant Director 

AE: mb (VI) Criminal Investigative Division 
(4 ) 
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provided him with ori inal information alleging that I Ihad been b7C 
in the Rancho La Costa Resort vs • 

........ ----....,.....----n-t.,...e-r-n-a..,..t .... l.-o-n-a.."..... ........ l.......-e .................... --s~u ..... l.....-:It in 1981. On 1 2 -1- 831 I 
advised that the confid'ential sou;rce would not waive his right to 
cQDfidevtiality and could provide no further information concerning 
I J . 
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s----r----. 26 1/"\""~ fiT t.JHIC u T-~·-L ___ ....I~Nr,O·P.~I'I~D SPECIAL AGEHT ,.!,r'!_\,:.::c.r. , :::7;:.::>, ' 1"\ Vi'. i1 :!-l"l.:!. ~ l' l' 

T;iAT A;) U~~JISCLQS:) I;~JIVIDUAL TOLD Hl[rl THAT A??OI[~TEE \lIAS ~JO~KING 

L...-__________ ....II ?EF'USED TO DI'SCLO S2: THE IDS~~~I.T,~. ~F THIS. ~ .. ""_. 

Ii::) IVI0UAL. :'ICI\ . .rZVZ:1,1 ISTATED THAT HZ!: HOULD C01HACT THIS 

E:JrvI:.iUAL, A:~J IF TnAT IlWIVIDUAL \lJAIVED COi;;F'IDSt~TIALITY,L.I ___ -....I 

l:.:c~n_J ?:~JV::)2": THAT I;:JIIJIDUAL w S NAiljE: TO SPECIAL AGENT. 

.'b6 
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ON NOVZ~13ER 1 

AT HIS-P.ESIDE~C~, 

BY SA 

1983, FORMER FBI SPECIAL ~NT 

RETIRED) WAS TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED 

CALIFORNIA 

REG~RDING_THE APPOINTEE. 
" 

AT HIS R5.:~UE:ST ~ ItllAS I NT~RVIEv!ED 

TSLEPHONICALLY .Arm ADVISE!? THAT IN 1~g0 'HE L...I ___ ....IIBECAME . 
, 

INVOLVED WITH PENTHOUSE MAGAZINE AS A MEMBER OF THE : 

DEFENSE TEAM IN A.CIVIL SUIT BETWEEN PENTHOUSE AND THE 
, . , 

..... ...~ .~. ....... . ... 

P..~NCHO LA COSTA REsap.T •. , ;..'HE 'ADVISED:!1fAT THE SUIT AROSE .' . 
.... ~ '!.... ",,. .;. , '" •• ' . ~ .,..' . ~ ...... ,. -.. . - : - ' . -;:;:. :~ . ~;.' ~ ,,-

~~" A R.ESULT OF ,AN ARTIC~frfiJ~.tI~~ j~r~~w~,.,~~~ PENTH~U~~:,~~;;:-, .... ... " 

ALLEGING ORGANIZED CRIME TIES WITH THE Rt.NCHO LA COSTA·fo:::h~r::; '·" 

·p.s~S,~"RT. I IADVI SED THAT HE:: HAS-: A -PR~VATE I NVE~T~·d~~i'~~ ·"·' 
BUSINESS AND DID INVESTIGATIVE HORK FOR'TH5.:· PDJIHOUSE. 

DEFENSE TEAM. HE S~ED THAT HE MET THE APPOINTEE IN 
. , 

.~PPROXD1.~TELY LATE 1981 OR E~RLY ,1982 'I/HEN. HE (APPOINTEE) 

JOI~ED THE DEFENSE TEt\M ALSO TO DO INVESTIGATIVE TYPE 

l·.oRK. I I ADVISED THAT THE APPOINTEE WAS HIRED BY THE 

LEAD ATTO~NEY FOR PENTHOU~E, I ~ BY 'flAY OF 

BACKGRou'ND,1 IADVISED THAT THE APPOINTEE'S PRO-
... 

FESSIONAL CRi!:DSNTIP.LS INCLUDE ASSIGNr1ENTS AS AN INVESTIGATOR 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

-' -

~ .... 
. : 

-
:.~ . 

• '= 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

FOR BOTH THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND THE SENATE, 

HIS O~~ PRIVATE INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY, AND MOST RECENTLY 

A NOMINATION AS C~IEF INVESTIGATOR FOR A NEWLY FORMED 

PRESIDENTIAL COMioiISSION LOOKING INTO ORGANIZED CRIME.. 

~ _ ..... - .... , 4 ... " •• 

L...-__ ...JIST~,TE~ THAT _ALL M~MBERS O~ TH~ TEA~l \tlORKED CLOSELY 

EVSl-JTUALLY HAD A PROFESSIONAL DISPUTE REGARDHJG PROCEDURES 

AND A "FALLING OUT" OCCURR~D RESULTING IN THE APPOINTEE 

SUI NG L-I __ ----II TO RECOVER .·PROMISED REMUNEP.~ TION FOR HIS 

. 
~ 

:-

. 
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SERVICES. HE $TATED THAT THE SUIT "J~S SETTLED IN ·FAVO·i{···· ., 

~~< THE APPOItHSE, .. THAT A PE'RSONA~I;Y CONFLIr RE~;~INS"; . 

BETWEEN THE TWO AND HE KNOWS THAT I IDOES NOT 

LIKE THE APPOINTEE. 

DSTATED THAT CONTRARY TO EITHER ASSOCIATION 

WITH OR TIES TO MEMBERS OF ORGA~IZED CRIME~ HIS PERSONAL 

OPINIO!v IS TXAT TH:: APPOINTEE IS VERY ANTI-ORG.~~lIZED CRIME 
• 

AND TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDG~ HAS NO TIES WHATSOEVER 

WITH ORGANIZED CRIM~. HE STATED THAT OF COURSE THE 

APPOINTEE DOES KNOW INFORMANTS AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS 

ASSOCIATED WITH ORGANIZED CRIME .BECAUSE OF HIS PEOFESSIONAL 

INVOLVEMSNT, BUT HAS NO KNOVLEDG~ THAT HE HIMSELF ASSOCIATES 
'--'" .. -

WITH THOSE INDIVIDUALS AND WOULD VERY MUCH DOUBT SUCH 

ASSOCIATION. HS ADDE) THAT FROM HIS EXPERIENCE IN 

v,URKrr~G ~<JITH THE APPOINTEE ON A lJAI:LY BASIS FOR A 

SIX MONTH PERIOD FROM FESRUA~Y 1982 THROUGH JULY 1932, 

HE C.~NNOT SUPPORT ANY ALLEGATION OF ORGMHZED CRIME: 

.. ~ ..... ~ 

AND FeR A LAY~A~, AS KNOWLEDGEABLE AS ANYBODY REGARDING 

OF:G~NIZEi) CRIM:: ~lATTERS. HE HAS ABSOLUTELY NO REASON 

TO 0UESTION HIS HON~STY , INTEGRITY, ETHICAL STANDARDS 

OR TEUST1,!ORTHINESS AND DESCRIBED HHI AS "CLOSED MOUTH" 

A~D DISCRETE. HE KNOWS OF NOTHIN~ OF A DEROGATORY 

~TURE REGARDING THE APPOINTEE wHICH WOULD REFLECT 

UNFAVORABLY ON THE-ADMINISTRATION OR PLACE HIM IN A 

CONPEOMISING POSITION. HE CO(-JSIDERS THE APPOINTEE A . 

, 
b6 
b7C 

.' 

-' -

.-

.~ 

PERSON OF IMPECC~.3LE CH!iRACTER, ASSOCIATES AND F1~PuTATION ." ~ I 
A:m HAS r R::p,Sr TO QUES._T IOtJ HIS LOYALTY TO THE UNITED -' ,. '. ~6' 

b7C 
STAT~S. HIGHLY RECOMt'lEN'DED APPOINTEE. FOR A . 'I 
P0SITIO~~ OF TR!JST, CONFIDENCE AND P.ESPONSIBILITY \-JITH ·THE 

, J 
.. ...... ~ .. ~ .. , ••• • ..:..- ........ ~, ~ : ..... - .• ~ ..- ... ~ ... :r- ._- "r" ..... ~ ..... ~~7'"~ ...... - .. ~ .... ·~~~l~~~,...fw.. .'_. 

L-__ ~~ ______________________ __ 

FEDERAL GOVE:RNM2NT. 
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• Airtel 
{ -

1 -IL..--_-----I 

To: AnIC, New York (Enclosures .. 2) 
SAC, WFO (E(1osures - 2) 

From: Director, F~l' 
3'" ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

AR 

10/11/78 

Y
""'~\\ 

v"~ '." 
\' . 
',.' < ,- /! , 

J')~ .. -i;r·~/ll .; L./? 
1/- h 

/t/ 
Transmitted herewith for N~ York and WFO are two copies 

each of London airtel 10/2/78. 

Both offices cover i~1\~ted leads and sUbmit results in LHM 
suitable for dissemination. ~ "" '\ 

" , 

" 

.' 

APPROPRIATE AGENOI.S 
AND FlEW OFFlt:])S ..... 
ADVISED' BY ROU HI '" 
SLIP (S OF-::-1~~~"-_=" 

Mn~~~~~ttr~~ 
Assoc. Dir. __ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 
Dep. AD Inv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm, Servs._ 
Crim, Inv. __ 

OCT111978 
Ident. __ _ 
Intell. __ 
Laboratory __ 

Legal Coun. _ 
Plan. & Insp. _ 
Rec. Mgnt. __ 

FBI 

Tech. Servs. _ '. 
Training /" 1', 

Public Ails. 011. _ '~" /" ., f I 'CI 
Telephone Rm. _ (~ 

Director's ~ec',y _! . . L R00t-t). , Q/ 
, ',' ('. 

I ~ " 

f1t'~ " 1/ t I 
, ""'" I 
I ,{.)(,,-/, 

il':-i/ 
, ",if' 

1 

---·.d 

FBI/DOJ 
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F1D-3~ (Rev. 7-'1:.7-76) 
, 

. ", , . • I· 
w: .~.... fIw 1 

\. 
\ .... 1 

FBI 1 

TRANSMI'i~IA : 1 
PRECEDENCE: CLAS SIFICATION: 1 .. 1 o Teletype o Immediate D TOP SECRET 1 

1 o Facsimile D Priority D SECRET 1 
1 

D Airtel D Routine D CONFIDENTIAL 1 
1 

DEFT 0 1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AIRTEL 1 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI 

advl.sed 
GUCCIONE is well known to as owner of 
and the London Penthouse Club,' a gambling 
owned the London Casino for approximately 

. --"Penthouse" magaz-rne ' b6 
casino. He~' ~/ / b7C 
five years. ,,~// '/ b7D 

f ',/F / 
D/II Icurrently attempti~g to delve into '~ff! 

organized crime l.nroads into London gambling scene and ~ 
requests check of records at FBIHQ and New'York Office for ~Q 

N
infyOrma<tr' ~ GUCCIONE, .. D0l?.:......E>~~;LIIJP~EiJ:'_~17, 1~~O, N~~~ ;g g 

• • .. • (.) Cf~ 
;--,s- (I'J ") 

FBIHQ, Organized Crime Section, CID, requested t r;i ;,j t" 

search Bufiles for information r~gardi~g subject. :; g f.i 
C ". , 

J .... , ", ' ~ ~ FBIHQ, Identificatl.on Division requested to check 
f"~ !..~ :: :.2 
~ ... , ... oJ ~.,.,. ....... 

~ arrest records for indication of prior arrest record. 

Tr ans mitted --::--:------:-__ --::::-:C"-, -.::=-.::-7''\:-
(Numberl (Time')"~ .. 

Per _____ _ 

GPO: 1977 0 - 225-539 



.. .. , -
4 • 

. . 
• 

LON 92-177 

•• . . 

Washington Field at Passport Office, review all 
information from GUCCIONE's passport application. 

Recipients requested to s~t r,sults in form 
suitable for dissemination toc=J. ~ Cv...) 

- 2 -

b7D 



, \ 

... .. 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

o Teletype 

o Facsimile 
~ AIRTEL 

FROM: 

• PRECEDENCE': 

o Immediate 

. -
FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

o TOP SECRET 

o SECRET 

o CONFIDENTIAL 

o UNCLAS EFT 0 

o UNCLAS 

SUBJECT: 
. (S:) ; 

ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE ,~:;-.. 
AR 

I 
~,. Ll 

/"-... /' 
/ 
~ 

Re Legat London airtel, dated 10/2/78 and 
Bureau airtel, dated 10/11/78. 

Enclosed are six copies of an LHM suitable 
for disseminatien. 

, 
The only additional information contained in 

NY files is information received by NY from Legat London 
which was provided byl land the American 
Embassy in London, Passport Section. It is recommended 
that Legat, London, check the Passport Section,~\~ , 
American Emb?-ssy, for more recent informat'ion. W a\ 

obtained from 
NY 

c 

1 t NOV 1 1378 

----_SC.:l, 

b 1. 0 E S fll~97a /J J ~.~ 
Approved: ~IJ_~ ,--",-,-\uJ=..;......,I,-:--r_n:: __ _ 

S I' 
Per _____ ~ 

FBI/OOJ 



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

New York~ New York 
October 31~ 1978 

Robert Charles Guccione 

A review of the records of the New York Office 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation reflects that in 
1973 Robert Guccione claimed to be losing $l~OOO.OQ 
per day when his license was reIJ.~ed for minor violations 
of the gaming laws in ~ngland. (~ v.\ 

r" • 
• 

-
"t ... " ., -' - 1\ 

i '- ." -

IT' 

.. 



... • >-
TRANSMIT VIA: 
o T~~ty'i. .. 

o Facsimile 

ex Airtcl 

• . -FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 

o Immediate 

o Priority 

o Routine 

, \ 

.,. 

" 

CLAS SIFICATION: 

o TOP SECRET 

o SECRET 

o CONFIDENTIAL 

CG'~C~7~ ".". ~ :~~!~ EFT 0 

~~~j l1-· .. b 
•• ~ DatJ._1:...../_2.-,;9/~7_8 ___ ---: 

--------------------------------------------
IRECTOR, FBI 

AC, WFO (9~:..3062B) RUC 
6:) /' " I / 

C RLES Gu/ccrONE v;;,':./' ! I 
RCBu';irte1 dated, 10/11/78, and Legat, t:~dlon 

airte1 dated 10/2/78. 

the Bureau are six copies of an LHM Enclosed for 
and for other offices, 
subject and two copies 
Bureau. 

two copies regarding above captioned h' 

of subject's passport photo for th I J) 

r0i/q~ ~ 
1''' 

Mr.1 I Chief, Legal Division, i ~ 
u.s. Passport Office, United states Department of State (USDS), 
Washington D.C. (WOC) , advised that that office would inter­
pose no objection to the Bureau's ~4°Shing the enclosed 

~ ~nformation tol ~~ \ 
~e~ 

d ~ ~ c;:: Records at the U. S. Passport Off ice, USDS, WDC, 
~~!ere reviewed on 11/20/78 by SC BARBARA J. WATTERS, WFO. 

~ i s 0 WFO 0 files contain no ide~tifiab1e i?-formationI:L1 ~I~~ ~ !egard~ng subJect. XE~-L a /) /' ) { ~,!t' .. .~ . 
HPJ. ttl" 7C/i ~~ --.-., ~A_ ~ til ~:\ ,', / ' , . ".Jjl.~ ~. 
G:l C ~~\""~ ~, ." / ~ . 

:.; :'\ , '/." I > , ! 

U i I -f-I ~ . /.' ! ¢/ ~.. ( (, ~ <') ~i" 
, , I .- ,.", '\ I' ]' \ • I ,< } \ I .. / • '. I I 1 OJ 

I ,:" I. . . , " ~j1' I ", r ' . , 

d ' ! I - .,,,,,\).<,,. i . I r' 
/ • • ':;'; .~ IJ'. ..... :!! ,.' 

. ~~ureau' (Enc. 8»)~" ,'­
~-New York (Enc. 2) '. f 

1-WFO 
CLASS". 

BJW:kph/g1 
(5) 

t~
"oved: 

r fI 'I 
_ \,1 ;L.', N iJ 

• , \ ' • ," I • I~"" 

Per _____ _ 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 



In Reply, PZetne Refer to 
File No. 

, 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Washington Field 
November 29, 1978 

ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

Records of the U.S. Passport Office, United States 
Department of State (USDS), Washington, D.C. (WDC), were 
reviewed by a representative of the Federal Bureau of Invest­
igation (FBI), on November 20,1978, and disclosed the follow­
ing information: 

Robert Charles Guccione was issued U.S. Passport 
HI043927 on October 5, 1977 at New York. Passport applica­
tion was dated October 5, 1977 by mail. Above passport 
is valid for five years travel to all countries. 

Subject was porn De_~~er .17, _---1.9.3.0_t_in_N~~_y9E~. _ « 

He previously showed a birth certificate as proof of birth. 

He showed his permanent address as Eight, East 
63rd Street, New York, New York. _ -~ --.-------

Guccione's parents are Anthony Joseph Guccione, 
born 1904, New York, and Nina Thresa Sabatini, born 1908, 
New York. His father is supposed to be notified in case of 
an emergency at 95 Woodland Park Drive, Tenafly, New Jersey, 
telephone 567-8188. 

, . 

Above passport was issued for departure October 6, 1977, 
destination not shown, for indeterminant travel by air. 

Guccione is described as six feet tall, brown 
hair, blue eyes, and shows occupation as Publisher, Penthouse 
Magazine, 909 Third Avenue, New York, New York. 

He was last ~arried in May 1955 to L.I _______ ...J 

I I born I I London. They were legally 
separated in 1972. 

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of 

b6 
b7C 

the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be 

SP>;t..p~distributed outside your agency. 

t::! J / ! I 
~I ,~) ~ 'I 

'/ 
~ 1; ,.- ,--'" " 

.-:;i .. 



-, 

• • 
ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

d e "las previously married in 1949 t~ I '>'--___ ---'t born Detroit, Michigan, divorced in 195 • 

Guccione had the following previous passports: 

Z 1686820 issued September 27, 1972, London, England, for 
visit to U.S. Address--Penthouse Club, Shephard, Narket. 

Z 761609 issued September 28, 1967, London, Eng1AnA. for 
indefini te stay in U. S.; Address--31 Ennismore r·lews London 
S.W. 7 

C 400790 issued I-lay 23, 1962, New York, for business trip to 
England; Address--43 Carmine Street, apartment one, New York, 
New York. 

#758383 issued March 17, 1958, New York for two year study 
to France and England. 

#538952 issued January 8, 1952, USDS, for one year study 
tO~Ita~and France. Address--62 Bergen Avenue, Bergenfield, 
New York. 

No other pertinent information in file. 

-----

b6 
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~~ 

F.D-340·REV. (6-14-77) 

Field File No. 

00 and File No. __________ _ 

Date Received ______________ _ 

From _______________________________ ___ 

(NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR) 

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR) 

By _____________________________ _ 

(CITY AND STATE) 

(NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT) 

To Be Returned D: Yes 

D No 

Receipt Given DYes 

D No 

Description: 

ENCLOSURE TO BUREAU 
(2) 
Phot~graphs 

Washington F.ield 92-3>06'2B 

\ 

.. 
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I • • I 

\ ) 

Assoc. Dir. __ 
Dep. AD Adm. _ 
Dep. AD Inv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 
Adm. Servs. __ 
Crim. Inv. __ 
Ident. __ _ 
Intell. __ _ 
Laboratory __ 
Legal Coun. _ 

Airtel 

To: Legal Attache, London 

From: Direct~ FB! 

ROBERT CI~RLE~GUCCIONE 
AR 

'" ,. 

1 ~L.-___ ---1 

12/4/78 

(92-177) 

~
--

;,?'-, 
~ -

~-" ... ::.~ 
"-.. 

C ~)f\~' 
(. ,-----.-

Reurairtel 10/2/78. )0 -·-~-1....-"" 

l b6 , 
I b7C 

Transmitted herewith is one copy of a New York Office 
airtel dated 10/31/78 together ~vith four copies of an LID·1 dateL 
10/31/78, and one copy of WFO airtel dated 11/29/78 together 
\<7ith four copies of an LHt-l dated 11/29/78. Also enclosed is . ~'. 
one photograph of Guccione. / 

/' . t I ' 

Based on available information, criminal files I I'~) \. i. ' 
Identification Division, are negative concerning Guccione. I·J /1 

1 •• .../ i 

The only information in Bureau files ~"lhich may 
pertain to captioned individual has previously been furnished 
you, hO\<7ever, four copies of same are enclosed. 

Enclosures - 15 

LSSh. '. ( I? d hE 'f' 'Is ?hoc) 

CJ ,2 -1St /6-S .---- ---- « 

REC-12t\ 
9 DEC 5 1978 

Plan. & Insp. _ ' 
Rec. Mgnt. __ f.. t-yt' 

- - .. 
P' l rn-,~.;~,· 

\ . 

Tech. Servs. _ {("'''''' 
Training -.- ' . ." 'l1~ 

PublitAlft O!II L.., .l-.... ..; 
Telepbo\e Rm. _ 
Director's Sec'y_ 

--. (jJ ~ ~ t- 'i+~J' { 



. ' 

~ J-,J I.EG-7 (ROY. 3-11-. • 

< UNIT-ED STATES GOVERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

.. 

• 

Memorandum 
Director, FBI ( 

~. Attache, London 

o 
ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 
AR 

DATE: 12/14/78 

92-177 ) (p ) 

Refurence: Buairte1 12/4/78; NYairte1 & LHM 10/31/78; 
WFOairte1 and LHM 11/29/78. 

Dissemination, as outlined below, was made on dates indicated. 

~ One copies of 

o Pertinent information from 

Name and Location of Agency Date Furnished 

12/14/78 

..... 

b6 
b7C 
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•• 
MESSAGE RELAY VIA TELETYPE 

05:1 
DATE CLASSIFICATION 

12 ~NGbAS E- F T 0 

FM DIRECTOR FBI 

TO U. NEWARK 

L " e Pre,i"n' 
,p The Vice President 

o White House Situation Room 
D Attn: National Security 

t' Council 

o Department of the Air Force 
(AFOSl) 

o Department of the Army 

o Naval Investigative Service 

o Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard 

D National Security Agency 
(DIRNSAINSOC (ATTN: SOO» 

o Director, Defense Intelligence 
Agency 

o Director CIA 

D u. S. Secret Service (PID) 
o Attn: -Executive Protective 

Service 

D ZENIU. S. Postal Service 
D Att~: Chief Postal 

Inspector 
r 

o Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

o Department of Energy 

o Department of Treasury 
o Attn: U. S. Customs 

o Department of Treasury 
o Attn: Bureau of Alcohol 

Tobacco & Firearms 

o Department of Transportation 
o Attn: Director of Security 

o Drug Enforcement Administration 

o General Services Administration 
(WASHDC area, specify office) 

o (Other Areas, specify CITY/STATE) 

o Federal Aviation Administration 

D Attorney General 

ODeputyAG 
o Attn: Emergency 

Programs Center 

D Assistant AG, 
Civil Rights Div. 

o Assistant AG, 
Criminal Div. 
o Attn: Internal 

Security Section 

o Attn: General 
Crimes Section 

o Assistant AG for 
Admin is tration 
o Attn: Security & 

......-::-:~ Administrative 

I . 

I " 0 Immigration & ~
~' Services Staff 

, Naturalization Service D Federal Protective Service " 

o Secretary of State I' tf II 
o Attn: Director Bureau of ijL7 · ;-;~'" '" ~ ,1 ..... 2.,- . 

i:)1.'~ , ~ I I,' 
Intelligence & Resear . :SON~ "J; .'. I.;.; 

o Attn: SCA - VISA Office !!TEo>··· IEW:"-
Room709-SA2 ~~'~-~~~I!ii~~~~ 

(~ERVICE ALSO AVAILABLE TO GOVERNMENT AGENCIES NOT LISTED. 0 
~g~:~; COMMUNICATIONS CENTER FOR ADDRESSING INFORMATION) 0 9 t:) / d (/ I.) / / 

SEE ATTACHED .~~ cr.~ / ~O /6 ~ tft;J 

,-
I' 

e,./ ! . ---'~. 

~~~ 

:EDEf~1L u t, n:.J ur "" ," 1'-''''' .. 

~OMr~UmGr1TlmlS S£CTlOt,1 
~"t,Qb DI( 

Gi:.G 31 19/~ Q;7;. 

" ' p.Q NOT FILE WITHOUT COMMUNICATIONS STAMP 
'.>; r 

- < -

FBI/DOJ 



USE OF FORM 0-73 . 

1. Only incoming teletype messages which require transmission relay may be prepared for transmission using form 0-73. 
Use of form 0-73 is restricted to incoming teletype messages received within the last 3 days which"·require trans­
mission relay; all other teletype messages must be prepared using form 0-93. 

2. Additions such as notes and administrative data for a specific addressee are not allowed. If a note or adminis­
trative data is required for a particular addressee a separate 0-73 form must be prepared. 

3. The message will be transmitted just as it appears. The person approving the message is solely responsible for 
assuring all necessary editing changes have been made. 

RREPARATION OF FORM WHICH CONSISTS OF A PREPRINTED YELLOW. 
n 
o 

c;j 
111 ,., 

1. Complete appropriate boxes: date, classification & precedence. -;; 
Z. Lj.st addresses immediately following the "TO" or place a check mark in the appropriate boxes.,.-....;> 
3. Type or PRINT the subject in the space provided. -
4. Print or type originator's name, room number and telephone extension. 
5. Indicate approval for transmission by initialing the" Approved By" box. 

PREPARATION OF MESSAGE TO BE TRANSMITTED 

1. Xerox 1 copy of incoming teletype message. A notation shall be made on the original incoming teletype "1 copy 
made for relay to SACS , (OR LEGATS) , (OR GOVERNMENT AGENCIES) " 

2. Minor editing changes shall be made on the xerox as follows: using a lead pencil ONLY draw single line through 
the first and last lines of the heading and connect these lines from top right to bottom left forming a "Z, "figure. 
(DO NOT OBLITERATE THE HEADING,) Use horizontal lines to delete sentences or words. Printed changes of a 
word or two to the text of the message may be made; however, changes to the existip.g text involving more than a 
word or two necessitate the originator to initiate a new message using form 0-93. 

3. Administrative data or notes may be typed immediately following the text and will be transmitted to all addressees. 
4. When using the 0-73 form to disseminate information to field offices, Legal Attaches and other Government agencies 

simultaneously, the text, notes and administrative data must be identical for all addressees. 

'" ./ 

.. ", 
.~ ., 

.If ." •• 
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l' 

TO 

3T 

ADVISED -=~~~~~ 

K~SEIV~J LZTTER DATED 11-30-79 FROrJ~I ______________________ ~ 

NE~ JEKSEY STAT~ SAMING COMMISSION, ADVISING OF NE~ JERSEY 

I~V~STISATION REGARDING GUCCIONE. LETTER ADVISED DETECTIVE 

I IPLANNI~~S TRIP TO LO~m-O:'.! TO CON!)UCT I~~TERVI~:I:S-

J"'''''!:l)-'J'' ('ucnIO'l~ rill JA --nt.u,'\.,- 11'" Ii· v i~l!.. "1.J ~I 
.1 1 R~QUi!:ST~D F31 ASSISTA~~C3;- TO D~TE?:-n\l'2: 

CO~~YJISSIO~\ PLA:'JS TO ARRIVE L~:WO~l. ~'1 
F3IHJ ~CLAY TO N~WARK. 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
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'O·7S·(Re~ 10~~o.'!·~) 
• '7' • 

MESSAGE RELAY VIA TELETYPE 

059 

DATE CLASSIFICATION 

~EFTO 

PRECEDENCE 

1!J 2/QfP 
FM DIRECTOR FBI 

TO FBI NEWARK 

o 'fhe President 

o '!'he Vice President 

o White House Situation Room 
o Attn: National Security 

Council 

o Department of the Air Force 
(AFOSn 

o Department of the Army 

o Naval Investigative Service 

o Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard 

o National Security Agency 
(DIRNSA/NSOC (ATTN: SOO» 

o Director, Defense Intelligence 
Agency 

o Director CIA 

o Department of Treasury 
o Attn: U. S. Customs 

o Department of Treasury 
o Attn: Bureau of Alcohol 

Tobacco & Firearms 

o Department of Transportation 
o Attn: Director of Security 

o Drug Enforcement Administmtion 

o Geneml Services Administration 
(WASHDC area, specify office) 

D'(Other Areas, specify CITY/STATE) 
--- \ 

;, I 

ROUTINE 

o Attorney General 

DDeputyAG 
o Attn: Emergency 

Programs Center 

o Assistant AG, 
Civil Rights Div. 

o Assistant AG, 
Criminal Div. 
o Attn: Internal 

Security Section 
o Attn: Geneml 

Crimes Section 

o Assistant AG for 
Adminis tration 
o Attn: Security & 

Adminis trative 
Services Staff o U. S. Secret Service (PID) 

o Attn: Executive Protective 
Service 

0' Federal Aviation Administration ~'b Immig.ration & 

o Federal Protective Service Natumlization serviWf ' 

CD ZENIU. S. Postal Service 
o Attn: Chief Postal 

Inspector 

o Secretary of State ~~T BY , (rr'U o Attn: Director Bureau of CLASS. II 1 2 
Intelligence & ReseamtAS01I CI ,-

o Attn: SCA _ VISA Office DA~E F ;rNIEV1_."j!...Jf.{.Joitq-~iL'-"--
Room 709 - SA2 

(SERVICE ALSO AVAILABLE TO GOVERNMENT AGENCIES NOT LISTED. 0 
CONTACT COMMUNICATIONS CENTER FOR ADDRESSING INFORMATION) 0 
SUBJECT: 

SEE ATTACHED 

ORIGINATOR 

" 

ROOM 

3149 

V·48 

cB}~ 
~I DO NOT FILE WITHOUT COMMUNICATIONS STAMP 

\ I~:' 

'

r, ~'. " 
,_ I ~ 

.-
," 

b6 
b7C 

FBI/OOJ , I L-__________________________ ____________________________________________ __ 



11-.. "' ..... ~ .. 

t1"- • L .. 
Exec.A~nv.-----­

Exec. Ml-Adm. -
~xec. AD·LES ______ 
As.;t; OIr.: 

r~K0005 0031806 Adm • .scriS:l~ 
I'"~ .,.. 

Crim. Inv • ...,:...-;-. ' 

RR HQ 

DE NK 

R 031806Z JAN 80 

Ident. \0 /' 

. lnt~lI ...... '; -.:~-
Laboratory ____ 
LCDOI Coun._ 
Plcn & Insp. _ 

Ree.Milnt._ 

Tech. SeNs. - b 6 
Tr~ir.ing , b 7 C 

Pu~j:c Afls.·on. _ 

D1RECTOR TO: (ROUTINE) 
Te:~;';lon~ Rm. _ 
Direclo':s Sec'y_ 

:1;/S( 

lJ:iffi LAoS t;YY 
!: . n 

DBA~ENTHOUSE INTERNATIONAL, LTD.-ROBERT CHARLES"GUCCIONE, 

RE:. BUREAU TELETYPES TO NE~lARK 

AND JANUARY 2~i:9~0. 

IlL 
DATEn'~ECEMBER 31, 1979 

ON JAriuARY 2, 1980~1L.. _____ ""'"7""_ ....... lcHIEF INVESTIGATIVE 

SECTION, NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF GAMING INFORCEMENT, TRENTON,.' 
I ~ 

NE\v JERSEY, ADVISED HE DOES NOT AS YET HAVE EXACT ITINERARY I, ---OF I - I PLANNED TRIP TO, LONDON. HE ANTICIPATES 

·DEPARTURE OF I I AND ONE OTHER INDIVIDUAL TO BE AROUND 

b6 
b7C 
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MESSAGE RELAY VIA TELETYPE 

~ -JL 
' -

DATE CLASSIFICATION PR'!fCEDENCE 

1/7/80 

FM DIRECTOR FBI 

TO 
LONDON 

J l ;:./,"' 

c=J~he President 

c=J The' 'Vice President 

c=J White House Situation Room 
.c=J Attn: National Security 

Council 

c=J'Department of the Air Force 
f{AFOSl) 

c=J Department of ' the Army 

c=J Naval Investigative Service 

c=J Commandant, U. S. Coast Guard 

c=J National Security Agency 
(DIRNSA/NSOC (ATTN: SOO» 

c=J Director, Defense Intelligence 
Agency 

c=J Director CIA 

c=J U. S. Secret Service (PID) 

c=J Attn: Executive Protective 
Service 

c=J ZENIU. S. Postal Service 
c=J Attn: Chief Postal 

Inspector 

t;Neti:ltS-

c=J Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

o Department of Energy 

o Department of Treasury 
o Attn: U. S. Customs 

c=J Department of Treasury 
o Attn: Bureau of Alcohol 

Tobacco & Firearms 

o Department of Transportation 
o Attn: Director of Security 

o Drug Enforcement Administmtion 

o Geneml Services Administration 
(WASHDC area, specify office) 

o (Other Areas, specify CITY/STATE) 

o Federal Aviation Administration 

o Federal Protective Service 

o Secretary of State 
o Attn: Director Bureau of 

ROUTINE 

.... -
c=J Attorney General 

c=J Deputy AG 
o Attn: Emergency 

Progmms Center 

c=J Assistant AG, 
Civil Rights Div. 

c=J Assistant AG, 
Criminal Div. 
o Atln: Internal 

Security Section 

o Attn: Geneml 
Crimes Section 

c=J Assistant AG for 
Admin is tration 

" 1\ 0 Attn: Security & 
/ "j . Administrative 
\ 1 I Services Staff 

'--....-/'" c=J Immigration & 
N atumlization Service 

Intelligence & Research r!j(l 
o Attn: SCA - VISA Office . '. J (J l' /1 J .r I 

Room 709 - SA2 '1~) 1.\ () I (Ci .:_" 
» -,.,.., (:/ -- --~ (SERVICE ALSO AVAILABLE TO GOVERNMENT AGENCIES NOT LISTED. 0 .....- ---

CONTACT COMMUNICATIONS CENTER FOR ADDRESSING INFORMATION) 0 
SUJ3JECT: ~ cr/'~/f(1 

eLA-I. & T. BY$~~~A.~~r 
SEE ATTACHED REPoN- 1M II, - ~.4. 2 

ljATE 0 REVIEWL_II' '.!(f., ~~~-

I APPROVED B~ 
-V ') 

I ROOM 3149 
ITELEEXT. 

5682 

DO NOT FILE WITHOUT COMMUNICATIONS STAMP , 

E]? JI1.N 8 1980 

. ' 

FBI/OOJ 



N!{o005 0452012 

R 142012Z FEB 8~j 

Frl t,IE~!ARK (92-456 D (P), (C-4) 
./ 

TO !) IR:!:CT OR RO UT I NZ 
I, 

8T 

, : r •• " "', . ~ .. ) 
c • . : • ' ,' • -. -- ": ~ :.~,: • .l 

< ,, ' 

\ 

b6 ' 
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FORMS.TEXT HAs 1 DOCUMENT 

Iti~OX.2 (;1836) 

TEXT: 

NKOOOOI 1072007 

RR DN MM LA 

DE NK 

R 172007Z APR 86 

FM NEWARK (14SGn ) (CiH) 

TO DENVER (ROUTINE) " ..... 

.wYOMI~G, 

--------~--~------------------------~ TELEPHONICALiy ~ VISED NEWARK DIVISION OF THE FBL T~AT HER DAUGHTER, 

THE VICTIM, MAY HAyE BEEN USEti IN ~AKING SEXUALLt ~~~LICIT FILMS. 

VICTIM, WHOSE MOTHE~ ADVIS~D is· EMOTIONALLY, NAIV~ AND 

IMMATURE, AND IN THE' PAS~ H~S SUFFERED FROM ANOR~XIA NERVOSA. 

VICTIM WAS' BEING TREATED AT CR~SI'S C~NTER IN CAS~ER, WYOMING. 

SHE RAN AWAY 4BOUT .8 MOPTHS AGO AND WENT TO FT. LAUDERDALE? FLA. 

L...-______ ----II DESCRIBED ~ICTIM AS A WHITE 'F~MALE, S'_4", 

11SR1~8 LBS., SANDY HAIR, HAZELfG~EE~ EYE~, FAIR COMPLEXION, 

b6 
b7C 
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PAGE' TWO, NK 145c~ 

SMAL}- FRAME, .DO B: .1 

Q -0 

, UN<;:LAS· 

MICHIGAN. 

VICTIM ALSO ,HAS 'SCAR OVER ,BRIDGE OF ,N.<t~J'. I~E,CE~TLY 
.L~ARNED IiE'R '1?AU'GHTER ~CURRENTL.~ RESIDES :AT.I l' 
'FT .,LAUDERDALE, FLA. 

I~. FT. 'LAUDERDALE, VI CTIM I IT~E B&Y TEE iiSH'lRT - SHOP 

ON' U. S. AiA,' F,T'.LAUDE·RDALE, F:LA. ',THE', O,WN~R OF TltIS, :SHO~ ,A!:-'SO H~S' 

S~OPS\ EXACT" NAME' 'UNKNO~N, +,N. E'NGLEWpOD.,. N.J.' ,AND LOS .AN9ELES. 

L...-__ ----._----'I Ai.~EGEDLY ,INDUCED VICTIM TO ·HAVE NUPE ~;HOTOS TAKEN, ,OF 

L-I ___ ----= ____ ..... IINTR'OD·UCED VI¢~IM' TO 

(CITY ,!~].<NOW'~) ~E.LE.PHONE OF' 'PAST 

FORWARD F,ILMS ALLEGEDLY MAKERS OF PORNOGRA!,HIC, V~,pEOS. 

VIeTI' -1iA:S F.~'O~N' Tq 'ENqLEW~)(U?" N.J., +N. FE'~RUA~~" 1:986 B~ I I . 
r--_....:.L ________ V_I_Q_E_O...,S. 'VICT!:M I'N ·ENGLEW~'~.,_,,_~N.J .', _ METO' 

FOR,PENTHOUS WHILE IN 
~~"!'""111'1-.----------I" ~ , 

IALSO P~OTOGRAPHE~ VICTIM., r-----==;--."......... , t 
Ir-t __ ..... Ils CylM~NGCREDIT FOR "D1SCOVPU.NG" THE VICTJi!. 

BOB GUC~~lE, PUBLISHER OF PENT~OUSE M
4
AGAZ·INE, ~LLEG-EpLY VERY 

INTERESTED. IN V'ICTIM AND WANTS ·HER, TO DO' PHOTO .SPRE"AD FOR .POSSIBLE 
~'! - • ~ 

- \ 

\ 

-~~----

", 

b6 
b7C 
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PAGE THREE, NK ~45tM ., UNCLAS 

usa A~ pdN±HOUSE PET OF·THg.koNTR. 

ACCORDING TO ~~CTIM~S ~OTHER~ VICTI~ ~ILL BE LE~VIN~ APRIL 16 

OR APRIL ~7, 1 ~86, 'FO~ 1;OS .. A.NGELES TO DOFIVEliD,AY LOCATION PHOTO 

SHOT. I>HPTOS TO BE. TAKE~ Byl ~, VICTIM WILL STAy AT IL...-_----I 
HOME IN LOS AN~ELES AREA OR WILL STAY AT L~CAL HO~Et AS GUEST OF 

PENTHOU~~ MAGAZ~'E. .. 
DENVER\' .A~ .CASPE~, Wyq~I-NG: WIt!> 9BTAI~ COMPLETJ;: S.~ATEMENT 

:~E DAUGHTER'S ,AGTIYITI.ES .IN. FLbRIDA~ NEW ~ERSEY' .ANI? C{\L~FOR'NIA. 

WI'LL OBTAIN ~URRENT 'IDENTIF;rAB~E P.HOTOGRAPHS OF. VIC'f1!!.'­

'W,ILL 9B~AINO'OPY OF i>ROOF OF VI ¢TfM~ S. DATE. Of'B:iR~H. 
~ _. 

J l'I ,. ~ 

~ILL ojiAIN '6THER DETAILS OF gYENtS ~RbM MbTHE~ OF-tICTIM, 
~ - =-- - ':::~ ~. ~ - - _ -- ~ - - -:;- - - _- - - -' "'- _ -=- _ - _ .. -- - ~ - M - ~ ;,. ~ '1-' ~'~'-~ ' .. ". r 

IHA~ ALSO £AD'~~ L~AST ONE CON~ERSATrON WIT~ 
r-----'='I R-E-H-I-S,....-A-C-T-I-V-I-T-I-E-S ..... 

'WILL. ,CONStD.ER~ .U~~. Q-.f _@NSEN~!!A!-: ~~~g~!!9NI!: l-!ON!T'ORING ·PEV.ICE FO~ 

qONVERSATIONS' BET;WEEN' VI CTIM' S· MO~HE.R,.' T~E vt CT~~, L..I __ ..... 1 AND OTHERS. 

J1IAMI; AT. FT., ,~4tfpERDALE, FLA. ,: W.I.LL CONDUCT' INDI CES 'AND 

APPROPRIATE B.ACKG,ROUND CHECKS RE B&Y .:J;E~iis~Rt, L.I _________ .....I 

L...------I~, 

~ --=-
r----·, 

~ .'~---~~~~~-

b6 
b7C 
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PAGE FOUR, NK ,145Cn , UNCLAS 

~---~ - ~ -

o 

WILL DISCREETLY VERIFY VICTIM'S RESIDE~CE IN FT~ LAUDERDALE, FLA. 

WILL COORDINATE WITH LOS ANGELES VERIFY VICTIM'S TRAVEL.TO 

LOS ANGELES. 

LOS ANGELES, AT LOS ANGE.LES, WILL, IN COORDINATION 'WITH MIAMI, 

VERIfY VICTIM'S ARRIVAL AND WITH WHOM. 

CONDUCT DISCREEt SURVEiLtAN~E~ON VICTIM TO. VERIFY ALLEGATION 

OF PHOTOGRAPHY SESSION WITH PENTHOUSE. ,. " . , 

NEWARK, AT NEWARK, N.J.: WILL MAINT~AN tONTACT WITH AUSA 

'":-I, ____ ...... IFOR PROSECUTIVE OP'INION. 

-"-

n' 

\ l 
b6 
b7C 
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o 
Fok~s.~EXT HAS I DOCUMENT 

INBOX.3 (1I106lJ') , AfR Z I 5 31 PH '86 

TEXT: 
TELETYP.E ROOM 

NK00006 1112133 

PP DN LA MM 

DE NK " 

P 212133Z APR 86 

FM NEWARK (145CHI574) (p) (C~r) 

TO DENVER (PRIORITY) . (b~ \' 
LOS ANGELES (OC~2)' (PRIORITY).I)_.J' c:::' I --:r--

. Ot.~ ~ I. L '" 

MIAMI (PRIORITY) ~n; ~~; 
~'o '"f')~ , 

BT 
,\f '/---> 

r-U_N_C_L_A .... S_, ......... ___ ---"~_' _"-) _ ' ....., ~' - - <0 4), 

~I~C(CI ~q~:c===~62c====zr~2~1~ G~IONE;~I ________________ ~IAK~ 
~ __________ ~I~VICTIM; ITOMHS~OC; 00: NEWARK 

'1986. 

RE: NEWARK TELETYPE TO DENVER, MIAMI, LOS ANGEL~S, APRI~ 17, 

NE¥ARK TELCALL TO LOS ANGELES~ APRI~ 18, 198~. 

NEWARK TELCALL 'l.\3" DENVER, APRIL ?.l, 1986. 

VICTIM'~ MOTHER, I T~LEPHONICALLY ADVI~ED ON , 

AP~IL 21, 1'986, HER DAUGHTER CAtL~D AND ±~ RETURNI'NG TO .CASPER, 

WYOMING ~I ______ ----'I i 986. FLIGHT TO ARRIVE 9: 00 PM MOUNTAIN TIME. 

DAUGHTER ADVISED HER MOTHER THAT SHE HAS· NOT YET HEARD ~RbM 

PENT~OUSE MAGAZINE AND THUS APPARENTLY WAS ~TILL IN FLORIDA. 

b6 
b7 

b 
b7C 

~ ;) (p~/ -;}L. 

~
l 

. Y.£LEYYPE 
.-~----"----------

SfARC'iEO ' Uj[Jt,<£i) 
L: V S£'R!AlIZED~ fILED , 

a ' " APR{2 119' {) 
FBI - LOS ANGElES 
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b 
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PAGE TWO, NK 145C~1574. UNCLAS 

DENVER, AT 'CASPER,WYQMING: INTERVIE~ COMPLE~~LY ALLEGED 

VICTIMI IRE ALL ~OSSIBLE VIOLATIO~$ 0, ~TOM~SEOC, 
OR WSTA STATUTES. DETERMINE SPECIFIC NATURE OF OR OBTAIN COPIES 

OF PICTURES TAK,EN OF HER BYL.I ____ ....I~&Y 'TEE~SHIRT SHOP, IL...-__ ....I 

L...-_______ ----II ~R OTHERS., 

DETERM~NE .sPECIFICALLY WHAT REP~ESENTATIONS WERE MADE BY HER 

AS TO HER AG,E .AND, IF L.I _____________ ...... IOR GUCCIONE ARE 

~WARE - OF HER TRUE. AGE~ 

LOS ANGEL~S. AND. MI4~I ~ AT FT. LAUDERDALE, HOLD INVESTIGATION' 

IN ABEYANCE -PENDING RESULTS OF INTERVIEW OF' VICTIM AT CASPER, 

WYOMING. 

BT 

fJ 

\ 

--_. -------

. '. ~ 

b6 
b7C 



ONO 001 114 0115Z' 

RR LA 

'PE DN 

R 23 2300Z APR 86 

FM DENVER (145C-554) 

TO M,IAMI ROUTINE 

LOS ANGELES ROurINE 

NEvlARK ROUT I.NE 

Sf 

'0 

UNCLAS A 
r-----Ll.:l$">lo.....-L.r ...... t')L.....----LI).....l..._LC)..:..,.· L.....I B ~ GU'ceio NE; 'I -------:..------. 

- -
-

VICTIM; ITO~l-SEC; 00: NEWARK 

RE NE~IARK T''';'LETYPE TO DENVER., APRIL 1-4, 1986, .AND 

TEL,CAL BETvJE~l SA D, .NE~lARK, AND SA I I DENVER, 

b6 
b7C 

APRIL 23 .. , 198~. 

INTERVIEW vIAS CONDUCTED \~ITH Vi~CrIMts MOTHER'L-I __ ....J 
--~--.. , 

BIRTH L...-____ ---.JIAPRIL 21, 1986, IN WHICH COpy OF VICTIM'S 

CERTIFICATE \~AS OBTAINED, VERIFYING VICTIM'S BIRT.H· A'S r-"I-------. 
o 

INTERV lEVI OF VICTIM, I ~ vIAS. COrmUCTED 

APRIL 22, 1986. VICTIM· STAf~D SHE BECAME INVOLVED IN l3IKINI 

AND' vIET TEE- SHIRT CONTESTS I N FORT LAUDERDALE., FL ORIDA" 

b6 
b7C 

b6 I 
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PAGE T\~ 0 D N 14~C-554 UNCLAS 

EEGI.NNH1G APRIL 2, 198~, IN vlHICH FILMS AND PHOTOGRAPHS vlERE 

NADE OF HER AND OTHER CONTESTANTS IN VARIOUS STAGES OF U~IDRESS. 

VICTIM SfATES THAT ~1ANY OF THE CONTESTANTS ~/ERE SUPPLIED ~lITH 

COCAINE AND OTHER- CONTROLLED SJJBSTANCES Syf fRIOR 

TO 'PARTICIPATING IN CONTESTS AT "THE 'CANDY STORE" _, ONE NORTH 

AT[A Nt IC BOULEyARD" FORT ~AUDERDALE, FLORIDA ...... I ______ ....J 

OF ;FAST FOR~lfi~RD ·F-ltM$, THE CQ'1PANY THAT FILNED ALL 'CQNTEST$ HELD 

AT "LHE CAND.Y STORE". 

V'ICTIM STATF;S tHAT FOLLa-/ING A CONTEST ON APRIL 2, 1'986, 

SHE ~IAS I;: Nt ICED Byl ITO POSE FOR A 

NU~lBER OF T or ALL y. NUDE PHQT OS, TA KE ~ BY A N INDIV'ID ~UAL IDENT ~FY~NG 

HI~jSECF As1 /",A--ST-AFF-' pHOT.OGRApHEFt F.OR)'ErtTJ:(0l!q~ __ 

f1A ,GAlINE, ADDRESS GIVEN AS 924' vlESIVI00D BOULEVl\RD, SUITE 1002, 

LOS ANGELE'S,. CALIFORNIA, TELEP-HONE NUMBER (~1$) 82'4-983 .... ~ THE 

·PrHrr 0 5E; 55 10 N L'A Sf -:D FR OM. 8: 15 AM TO 9: 0{!) PN, 'A't.ml PSED 

BOT H A- PO~-AR_ofD.:.·rYpE -CA11ERA 'A-ND- A- 5-5 -NM -CA1!}ER-A-. -1'-HE- SE-SSlQN 

TOOK ·ptACe: AT GAI/r OCEAN CLUB, ROO:q 1107, FOOT LAUDERDAL~, 

FLORID'A.VICTlf\l stATED THAT S}-IE vIAS NO! ASKED; NOR DID 

SHE OFFER ANY PROOF OF AGE. vlqrIM vIAS T (LD T.HAT HE:R 

PHot·OS A. t\io NEGAT IVES y}ERE TO BE MAILED ' TO PE NT,HOUSE 
. 

MAGAZINE HEADQUARTE~S' IN NEv] YORK CITY FOR APPROYAL 

. l\-. 

b 6 -
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'PAGE THREE P N 145C-554 U NCLAS 

AND' THEN' lJI0ln..D BE 'F.ORvlARDED ON TO .1:. OS ANGELES FOR fINAL 

APPROVAl.:.. IF SELECTED TO APPEAR I~ PENTHOUSE MAGAZLNE, VICTIM 

WAS INFOR~lED Byl ~HAT SHE vlOULD BE CONTACTED AP.RIL L 6, 

1'986, .8'( HIMSE1:-F AND ARRANGEMENTS,: WOULD BE MADE FOR. HER 10 

FLY'T·O LOS ANGEL~S'fOR FURTHER PHOTO SESSIONS. Vlc.tIM \JIAS 

ADVISED Byl IStiE ~ldUl.;D RECEIV* A NININUM OF' '5,000 

DOLLARS, MAXIMUM' OF 45 '0,00'~ DOLLARS, FOR SELECTION I'N PENTHOUSE. 

VlcrIM ,HAS HEARD NotHING FROM PENl'HOUSE~ tro DATE BUT 

W\S I N HER POSSESSION TW O .. PCLAROID -TYPE PijOTOGRAFHS PROV ID ED 

.. ' i-a '~~R Byl 'rAT- CbNCLUsio~tOF.APR'IL'2 SESSION~ . P,HOTOGRAPHS 

\'JQUED BE OF fACE AND A PARTIALLY NUDE PHOTO. 

VICTIM STATED THAT SHE HAD TRAVELED TO BOTH EN~LE~100D, 

~JE{~ ?-RSEY, AND LOS ANGELI;:S, BUT NEITHER TRIP \~AS RELATED TO 

ACT IV IT U:S,l,allT H V leT Itol STATED THNf THE 

EXT~ NT OF HER ACT IV IT.IES WIT H I N FORT L...-______ .....I 

LA UDERDALE WA'S T'O POSE '1 D..TALL '( NUDE A ND THERE WERE NO SEXUAL 

ACTS Co.'1MITTED. VICT·IMSJAT-ESTHAJ L-I_----I~AINTAINED A 

R!:~Ar.IONSHIP W'ITR At} INPIVIDUAL IDENTJFIED A'S 

L....-__ ...... loF· "T-HE CA ND Y ST· ORE" • 

SOLICITED WOMEN FOR NUDE 'PHOTOGRAPHS; ADVISING 

VICTIMS T.HAT THEY 'HAD CLOSE 'f.IES 1,a1ITH Pl;:NTHOUSE MAGAZINE~ 

b6 
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PAGE FOUR D N 1'45(;-254 UNCLAS 

VIer 1M STATESL..I _----IIALYIAyS CARRI~S COCAI~E ON HIS PERSON" 

AND FREQUENTL,Y CARRIE'S LARGE AMOUNTS IN A BRmlN LEATJ1Ejl 

~TCHEL BRIEFCASE. ' VlCTIM STATES, THAT ALL PARIES INVOLVED 

MAKE NO EFFORT TO DETERMINE OR DOCUMENT AGE OF INTENDED 

VICrH1S. VICTIM ST·A.TES T}-IAT 'OI'f ONE 'O'CCI\SlON,1 I?OL,ICITED 

ffiXUAL SERVIC,ES FROt'\] HER 1'00 A BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 1'0 yJHOM 

}£" Q.A IMED, HE 'OWED MO,NE'(~ 1 I JS DESCRIBED C-A'S- 'Fou:ovrs: , ~,- -

WHITE MALE; 1 I; 170 PPUNDS; AGE,: D BL OND HA IR COVER ING 

EARS; BLOND MUSTACHE; NO ['lARKS/TA"rOOS. ~ I ~s DE;SCRIBED 

AS F'CLLOW$: \'IHITE MALE;'I b '1.80 POUNDS; ,A Gf;':I L... ___ -" 

COR!,. if MEQ IiJM L~ NGT Ii 'aA C'K HAIR; SCAR ,ON ~ ~tHEjr lIPPE-r~ L if> OR 

CHIN. VICTH,. STATES THATI IRr;:rURNED TO HIS RESIDENCE 'AT . J '; 1 
1 ~ os A ~GELES, CAL'IFORNIA, 90046, TELEPHONE 

NUMBER I ION Af'R 'IL 19, 1986, BU'r PLANS' TO RETU~N 
TO HIS TEMPOBAR Y FORT L'AiJDERDALE RE SIDE NCE AT I I 

IFORT LAUDERDAL~, TELEPHON~ NiJMaE~ I 
~------o-----~ 

ION APR-lL .2.4, .l98,6. , IN ~ADDITlb.N, V~CT-IM STATE;S 
..... - ........ ----1 

IMA ,INTAINS AN 'OFfICE DI'RECTLY ACROSS FRcX1 "THE CANDY. STORE" 
L.....-_ ...... 

LOCATED BETWEEN TRADt WINQS MOTEL A'ND SHE RESORT' ON HI'GH\'lAY 

A 1ft. OFf I CE IS ACTl)ALL Y L'OCATED T rnvARD THE REAR OF' ONE; 'OF 

THE 't\oJO J3UIL:D..INGS AND IS ACCESSED' ONLY ~y A LOCKING GATE. 
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PAGE FIVE D N 145C-554 UNCLAS 

BASED ON T~ INVESTIGATION AT CASPER, ~]yo.'t1ING, THERE 

H4S BEEN NO FEDERAL V~CLATION IN NE\v JERSEY. DECISION SHOULD 

IE MADE BY THE: MIAMI DIVISI.ON TO DETERMINE vlHETHER FURTHER 

AGfION IS ~vARRANT·ED·._ DENVER DIVISION lS~IN -POSSESSION OF 

PHQTOGRAPH, BUSINESS CARDS, AND OTHER MATERIALS DEVELOPED 

THROUGH INVESTIGATION. IF MIAMI PROCEED.s \1ITH INVESTIGATION, 

THESEMATE:RIALS.\~ILL BE FORWARDED, UPON REQUEST" TO THE 

MIAMtD IV IS-ION. 

Er 
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FORM"S. TEXT HAS 1 DOCUMEN"T 

INBOX.1 (01560) 

TEXT: 

NK00008 11806-30 

RR HQ' MM DN LA 

DE NK 

R 280630Z APRIL 86 

FM ~EWARk (i45Cij1574) (RUC) (C~1) 

TO DIRECTOR (145CH ) (ROUTINE) 

MIAMI (145 CH . ' ' ) (ROUTt~E) 

DENVER (i45CH554) (ROUTINE) 
, . 

LOS ,ANGELES (145 cH, 
- BT 

UNCLA.S 

) (ROUTINE) 

TEL ETYPE ROO~~ 

' ~ , 

I IBOB qUCCtONE;,L..I _________ ----I 

~============~ .... I ___________ ..... ~VICTIM; ITOMqSEOC; "00: MIAMI 

RE: NEWARK TELETYPE To J5ElfV~J{., MI,KMI AND -LOS i\NGE"Id:S, KPRI,L 17, 

1986. 

DENVER LETTER TO MIAMI, LOS ANGELES ARD NEWA.RK, APRI,L 23, 

1986. 

FOR THE INFO OF TH~ BUREAU, THE VICTIM~S ·MOTHER, .... I ______ ~ 
'--__________________________________________ ~IWYOMING, TELEPH~NICALLY< 

CONTACTED NEW.ARK, ,FBI APRII.. 16, '1986, AND ADYIS.ED ~ER DAUGHTER, THE 

VIqTI~, MAY Hf\VE BEEN USED ,IN MAKING ,SEXUALLY 
• 1 

lElEllPE 
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'PAGE TWO, NK '145Cri1'574, UNCLAS . 
PHOTOS' "IN fLORIDA, N,EW JERSEY ANDPOSSIBt~ CAL'IFOR~IA. 

, , 

VIC:r.IM, INTER:VIEWED AT CASPER, t:TYOMINGON AP,RIL 22" 1986, ,AND 
_ .:-. _. J ~" 

ST~TEP S~E WAS ' E:NTlCED BY SUBJECT ,1 ITP, POSE ,'FOR A ,NUMBER .. O!, 

TOT,AI;LY NU,DE "PHOTOG~APHS 'BY 'Pil(;'TOGRAPHE~1 ~, 
1 ~--------~ 

VICTIM WAS ' 

NOT' 'ASKED AND DID NOT ,PR'ODUCE P~OOF OF AGE:., 'VICTIM' S DOB' is 

I I. VICTIM, W~S TOLD PHO!OGRAPHS WERE BE·lNG. ·S]:NT ,FIRST, 

'~O, PENTH()U~E" NEW 'YORKI AN:D THEN TO :PENTHOtiSE' IN. CAL'IFORNIA 'FOR 

AP~RQVAL., , . 
-VJ'C'T;ItI· ,APM'ITTED,o',TR4VELING TO, BOT,H 'ENGLEWOOD;'N. J • . AN:b=~LJ?S: -~. ~ . 

AN.GEL'ES, .. CAL'IF,., BUT NEITHER ~~IPS' ,WA,S'R,ELATE'D,' T.9 r-I-------------------· 

. . 
A~J)· 'NO' NUDE .PHOJOGRAPHS WER'E' .TAK,EN"AT EITH.ER ~OCA'~ION. 

, '. 
IN VIEW OF THE FACT" THAT N'UDE PHOTOGRA,PHS ,6F -TH'E VI C,TJM' WERE, 

:T'i\'K~~; !N'-:FL'ORID"A 'F'O'R' P"O'SS'I'BLE 'TR'A~SFEK 'TO' "NEW YOR~( AND, 'CALL:toRNrA:, 

·UACB', ,NEWARK, REQUESTS MIAMI BE 'DESIGNATED 00-.' 
1', _", ' ' ~ _" _ 

~DDi~~ONAL' IN,V:ES:rtGATION .BY NEWARK D~IVi:~IO,N 'B~'~N.G LEF'T 'TO, 

'-Di~CR,ET!ON OF :~I·~MI·. 

BT 

IJ 

" 
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Memorandum Q 

To SAC, LOS ANGELES (145C-2684) (OC-2) {p)Date 9/5/86 

From: SA .... I ______ ---' 

Subject:. 1-1 =:-:::-~=:-:-::=-:-:::!.I 

I~B~O~B~G~U~C-C-I-O-N-E-;---~laka 
VICTIMi 
ITOM - SeOCi 
00: Miami 

:

pr imformation of the file, on August 19, 1986, SA 
I~et withl I Senior Investigator, Office 
of th~, .Dl.S rict Attorner' LOS Angeles, Cal· ornia, regarding the 
above-captioned matter._ ladvised SA hat his office 
is currently investigating BOB GUCCIONE an 0 ers involved with 
Penthouse Magazine. Information regardingf Iwas given tbl ~o assirtwithpiS investigation. ladvl.sea th~t he 
wi 1 contact SA ~f further information is deemed necessary. 
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FD·36 (Rcv. 8·29·85) 

Q~ : 
TRA~SMIT VIA: 
o Teletype 
o Facsimile 
rn A'irtel 

FBI 

PRECEDENCE: 
o Immediate 
o Priority 
o Routine 

CLASSIFICATION: 
o TOP SECRET 
o SECRET 
o CONFIDENTIAL 
o UNCLAS EFT 0 
o UNCLAS 

Date 9/5/86 

1 TO: SAC, MIAMI (145C-

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

LOS ANGELES (145C-2684) (OC-2) (RUC) 

VICTIM; 
ITOM - SCOC; 
00: Miami 

aka; 

Reference Newark teletype to Denver, Miami and Los 
Angeles April 28, 1986. 

For information of Miami, the Los Angeles Office has 
10 given information received in previous communications on the 

above-baptioned matter to the ~ffib~ 6f the Di~trict Attotney, 
11 Bureau of Investigation, County of Los Angeles to assist in their 

b6 
:b7 C 

ongoing investigation of BOB GUCCIONE and others involved with I 

12 Penthouse Magazine. Inasmuch as not further investigation has 1 
~een requested of the Los Angeles Office, this matter i~ cOhsideredl 

13 RUC. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2 - Miami 
- Los Angeles 

lrD/seh ~6 
(3) ,...." 

Approved: 

OFFICE COpy 

-1*-

Transmitted 
(Number) (Time) 

1tf5C;-~ l tf ~ , 
SEARCHED 
INDEXED 
SERIALlZE..,,,,,,,,-~ 

FILED 

Per 



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
FOI/PA 
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 
FOI/PA# 1362190-0 

Total Deleted Page(s) 2 
Page 2 - Duplicate; 
Page 4 - Duplicate; 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
X For this Page X 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
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fa1034 MHI 11682 

PP RUCNFa FBII1I1 FBISf 

DE t=EHNV IWIi~8 13t191~ 

ZNR WUUU 

P 1"'18561 MV 9~ 

• 

FM FBI M::."W YORK U49A-b"f"-1062fall) (P) (1-44) 

TO DIRECl"OR FBI/PRIORI T.V / 

'FBl MIAMI/PRIORlTYI 

FBI SAN FRANCISCO/PRIORITYI 

- 8T 

UNt:LAS 

ellf.a "7 
SUBJEC1": UNABOt1; MAJOR CA&'E. 75; 00: SAN FRANCISCO. 

. ARI'1ED AND DANIiEROUS. 

FE; .NYO TELETYPE-DATED MAV 5,1995 • 

. . DURING THE MAV 5, 1 5 BRIEFING. WITH PENI"HOUSE I1ASAlINE 

PEk&'ONNEL, 

• 

GENERAL MEDIA IN'fERNATIONAL INL"ORPORATED, '07 PARK AVE:."NUt::, NEW 

RELAT-IONS· FIRM, ~KHAI'I .AND NtlVE:."LL, 2q EAST 43RD STRl:.1:::r, NE:."W 

-. 
., 
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PAGE TWO lJE finNY 1J028 UNCLAS 
, , ' 

YORK". NY, HAS AN 81m TE:.LEPHUNE NUMBER, 8f10-762~761, WHICH BOI:I e. ~ICIZED Hr.. (FI'ERING To PUBLISH TIE. ~.; 
, HANUSL'RIPl'. DPROV1DED .A PHONE LOG FROM MAY 2, 1~, WlT,H 

A PART ClA.AR CAL~ RECfI~I:::D ~X!MATE~Y l:iII~ PI'S ~OMI l 
IS A PRlSUNER IN ·~ROWAMD ['"OUNTY JAIL AND WANTED 

~----......I 

TO. DISCUSS THE UNADOPIER AND w.:o HE f"EL T .rr WAS. D. HAS 

BI£N FOLLO/IJING THE NEWS AND A:.1::Ui 1"1' IS A GROUP CALLEIJ 

,ATWA-':"'AIR, TREES, WATER AND ANIMLS. H£ SAYS H IS A.20-YEAtt-

OLD ti'RCJUP AND lHE PeOPLE lHE:: UNABUMER HAt; SENl TI-E BOtmS TO . 
. , 

~RE ,ALL ,"fIED m WHAT TH.IS GROUP STANOS FO~. DWOULD L.IKE, 

SUll,;I.ONF 10 C~Lq IAT l,HE BROwARD COUNTY HUSON ON 

I lAND SEt. UP A ~Ll W ["('HI I '~H!S CALL WllU~D 
~V~ TO BE. A CONF-~t:: CALL A!l·HI::: IS INCAf<CER~TED. DHAS . 

TRIED UNSUCCESSFULLY ru b1PEAK WITH THE f~I AND WANTS THIS 

INFORMA"(lON KEPT CONFI~"'N"nAL. 

ON KAV 15, 1995,D RECONTACTED MARKHAM AND NOVEU"S 

800 NUI'SBER, 'AGAIN REQUESTING· 1'0' HI::LP 6U~IONE= 

LEAD 

"IAMI IJ I Y 1 S-l ON AT I'll At'll, fLOR 1 DA ,IS kBlUE:."STEI;> 1'0 

!DENT ~FY ~8SC~IBER ro I I iDENTIFY 1"'"1-------, 
AND IN"fERQIEW. DE1'EkMlNE ,·IF At.'Y INFDkf1ArION IS PER'lINENl' 1"0 
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@7-24-199S D4~ SSP!"l FRD!"l UNABO!>1 Task Force SF 

e 
UNABOM Task Force 

He.adquartered at 
FBI San. l<bnclsco 

Daily S~mmary 
Report 

Facsimile 
Coversheet 

o T{)p Secret 
o Se¢ret 
o Connde.'1tial 
o Jen. sitive 
O"'Une1as:sifie.d. 

TD FBI NEWARK P.!ZI1/0S 

• 

Sender';$ Initials 

l)ate: fJl~(~:a: 
rnmQ - VCMOS Attn: Section ChlefROBERT S. CONFOltTI 
FBI Sa~ranwnto Attn; SSAI I 
FBI Salt Lake City Attn: SSAJ 

DOJ Attn: M'r'.IL...-____ ----' 

United States Attorney Chicago 
United States Attorney Salt Lake 
United States Attorney San 11'tandsco 

Fr()m~ UNABOMTASK FORCE 

Subje.ct! UNA80M N MAJOR CASE 75 (149A~SF~105204) 

Originator: 'Sl;t~~l'>OOi~~!'L.I _______ ...I 
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JI4d"<osso,, , 1 1_. 

.~ t .~ .. 
Postmark: SAN FRANCISPO CA JtJN 24 1995 Pl'-1 94188 

t 
Addressee~ uPersona:L to 

~2? G-q2F.l:one 
Penthol.ise 

Addressor: 

.. , ~96 5 B~oadway 
New York, NY l0027-5904 u 

t 

r 
Postmark~ SANFRtu"'!CISCO CA JON 24 1995 PM 94188 

~ 
4) Addressee~ 

Addressor: 

Postmark: $k"l' Fat'\jC!SCO CA JL'N 24 1995 PM .941.8$ 

5) Addressee; uSci4ntific American ll 

(Bntelope not recovered) 

Investigation has det~r.mined that these packages probably 
were mailed at a collection box located at the oorner of Market 
and Taylor streets in San Francisco on Friday afternoon! June 23, 
1995. 

Invest J qat j 0'<'1 "ANdreJ j na ("9 1 af~ ne Ino.) LI---:o _____ .....:-----.:: __ ---I 
L...-....... _...,...--::~---.---.."....----.--......",..._------I- has I thus far f :cevealed no 
significant information -of assistance in this matter. 
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I I is cooperating ... dththe Unabom Task b6 
Force and has attempted to establish an ongoing dialoaue \<1ith the b7C 
u""nabom subj ect. through the San Francisco Chronicle. v 
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Mr. Anthony Lake 
Special Assistant to the President 
National Security Advisor 
Tpe Whi.te Hou~e 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Han. ~udge Freehah, Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
United States Department of Justice 
Washington, D.C. 20531 

Han'. Sirs:-

I am writing this hoping to find you both in the best of health. I trust also 
that everything is going well for the both of you when you receive this 
message. 

b6 
b7C 

After the' attempted assanination of Egyptian President Honsi Mubarak, last 
week, All leads indica-te that the Sudan I S intelligence service, wi,th help / .... 
with certain elements in Ethopia involved. I urge that we support Egypt against 
this outrage, and warn the Sudan against any military confrontation with 
Egypt. That we also supply whatever military needs of the Egyptian military 
so that they can have military superiority over both Iran and the Sudan. 
I was glad that the FBI , is giving assistance in the investigation, which I 
had urged earlier. 

We should join Egypt at the United Nations and other international organizations 
in seeking both condemnation and poss' ie sanctions against the Sudan, urging 
our friends and allies to join in. nd it would be a good time for a joint 
U.S.--Egyptian military excercisesl. which the DOD might have on the back 
burner to show support for Egypt. 

In an t?arlier message to Tony L J.= ..... e, the Na,tional Security Advisor, I raised 
gr,ave concerns,. ov.er _the so-caT ~e·a Unab~' s tlrteat to blow up an airliner 
loaded with passengers either , from San 'Francisco to 'Los Angeles, thus disrupt­
Frig maj o'r airlines travel 'by delays which are necessary for the securi ty 
checks, but also the main functions of the U.S. post office. That even though 
the unabomber then sent a 2nd message to the New York Times calling.the threat 
a hoax, and now a new demand that certain me9ia print a long message. - ~; - . . . . ~ . 

Any -threa·t -t9--bI"o-w tip--an --aTrTiner loaded with innoccent people is terrorism, 
and a ·t·hreat to our national security. In this vein, I urged that the Presid­
ent or d:'er' all members of the intelligence community under statue to gi ~e 

\~T~_~ lUl!IllST~T, ~l/fO ~~~</1~ 



2 • . 
technical assistance to the FBI in order to aprehend, put him through the 
judicial process, and put him behind bars. Soon after the tragedy in 
Oklahoma City, the federal government initiated the ' needed action to deal with 
domestic terrorism, and there is legislation before the Congress concerning 
this subject matter. I urge that the above be implemented against the unabomber 
as he has made a threat to blow up an ai~liner, plus since 1978 has killed 
3 people by sending bombs through the Y~S. mail and injured 22 others. 

I have one lead that might lead his discovery, arrest and conviction. But 
the federal authorities will n a court order which I believe they can 
obtain under the national se rity act, and the help of the CIA. 

Penthouse Publisher Bob Guccione is in contact with the unabomber over the . -~. Internet computer nebw k, where he receIves messages from the unabomber and 
senps him replies. e has so far refused to cooperate wfth the FBI; .thus a 
federal court order will be needed, which I believe the legal basis is that 
National Security is threatened by the unabombers threat to blow up an airliner 
plus his pass acts of terrorism. 

By taping into the internett computer system linked by Bob Guccione out of 
New York and his mansion, the intelligence community does have the capabilit­
ies of tracing or decisphering the messages where they came from; their point 
of origin. As we k-now the intelligence community wi thout naming the federal 
agency does this world wide. . 

With as much ha~oc as the unabomber has created in both Southern and Northern 
California at the major a±rports, and the deli~ery of U.S. mail, by solving 
and identifying the unabomber would be a big plus to President Clinton, in his 
role leading the war against deomestic terr9rism, as well as international 
terrorism. 

The FBI has offered a $1 million reward for any information leading to the 
capture of the unabomber, might I urge in this vein, that this money be given 
to the CIA's counter-intelligence efforts in their attempts to weed out so-calle 
moles in the -CIA. As we know that their budget has been drastically cut. The 
Aldrich Ames case is a point; especially the many efforts to catch him prior 
to the FBI joining and making their case. I had submitted leads during the 
ealier probe, that certain levels in the CIA found out about Ames with the 
help of those leads, howeve~ th~y did not advise the then CIA Director Robert 
M. Gates. Course, there wa9 not enough for a criminal prosecution at that 
point in time, but they should have told Director Gates; who would have brought 
the FBI in. Aldrich Ames did great damage to U.S. national security, costing 
the country millions, plus making the agency the laughing stalk in this country 
~nd internationally. . 

I send you my kindest regards and best wishes in closing. 

si neGro' ,r 

Enclosures 1 
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THE UNABOMBER CASE 

.Penthouse Offers De I to U 
'. Magazine's 

publisher tells of 

. he may kill one more person as a' of the manuscript publication, but 
"penalty" if only Penthouse pilb- the other 2lfz pages are a secret, 

. lishes it, Guccione said. "exclusive statement ~o be printed 
. TtJ-e gravel-voiced publisher- only in Penthouse." 

call from terrorist said th,at despite an earli~r offer to. Penthouse headquarters in 
print whatever the Unabomber New York CitY, received the pack-

. " ,sends him, "1 ~an't print under age late Thurs'~ay, and Guccione 
By Kevin Fagan , that condition .... It really poses a .. -.aII!'.----: _____ _ 

Chronicle StqffWrlter terrible dilemma for us as well :as . . 
the Post and the Times." , 'His voice was very 

Penthouse Publisher Bob Guc- "Whaf1 propose to do is to re-- d dIm I 
cione said .he gained two things negotiate the deal," Guccione said mute ; bJ "CU t to 
yesterday when he finally got the .in an interview: "If.he gi~es up his .. characterize and 
package he has anxiously awaited 'penalty,' we will gIve hIm a page 
from the Unabomber: new in- every month, indefinitely ... :. kind of tentative. ,. 
sights into the killer and a "terri- Hopefully that will appeal to his . 
ble dilemma" about whether to' ego and make him back down." - BOB GUCCIONE, 
publish his :Q1assive, 'anti-industrial Guccione added that he does . PENTHOUSE PUBLISHER 

manifesto. intend to publish the 4lfz-pag~ let-
In a 4¥z-page letter, the Una- ter, with an editorial, in the Octo- said his staff faxed him a ,Gopy of. 

bomber repeated a promise to . ber issue of Penthouse, which the letter yesterday. The letter -
cease all killing if the New York prlD.ts the first week of September: and a call Guccione said he' got. 
Times or the Washington Post Guccione said the first two pages Tuesday from a man he believes' 
prints his manuscript in full, bue. of the letter mostly discuss terms';' was the UnaboIilber - reveal new 
..' . . ~ 

\ 
I 

! 
.i 

/ 
.f l ' 

b mber" 
nuggets about the bomber . 
.. "His voice was very muted, dif­
ficult to characterize and kind of 
tentative," Guccione said. "He 
sounded like a guy in his 80s. He 
told me to expect a package soon, 
then he was off in a moment." No­
body else has reported receiving 
phone calls from the Unabomber 
since histerror campaign began 17' 
years ago. 

"We are opposed to entertain­
·:ment - you know, TV, movies, 

magazines, books - beca!lse it is 
. the opiate of .the masses,",the Una­

bomber wrote in the Penthouse 
letter. "We don't like the idea of.' 
playing foqtsy with that industry'" : 
by being published in an "enter­
tainment" magazine like the nudi- : 
ty-Iaden Penthouse, he writes, but 
he will agree to do so because the. 
magazine "contains also some seri: 
ous commentary." 



TO : Director, FBI 

r 
DATE: 6/30/64 

London (163-1198)(P) 

SUBJECT: ROBERT CHARLES ~cd.roNE ~I I' ~ 
.. -

"' . " 

FPC./ i;· ........ ~ C .. !"'''',' F"-"~-"-"I l· .. ·~·!: TO I ~~JI,~ 
/ \.'; '.t • .r,:)J~t t .... ,,~I ! . - ,....... ....... ..... ,.;" 

,.. _ ~ , __ '.~"".. I "' ~". __ 0 •• - - " • ", ,- };.":~ 
f:~ ... ~..:T , f,; .. '<oJ i,'\ I t '~'- .. .... I •• ' -' ...... . 

....--_____ ~on~6./24/641 .t.. • I 
I I advised subject currently resiaes in Lonaon 
and is suspected of dealing in obscene photos. The records of 
the Passport Section, American Embassy, London, reflect subject 
was born 12/17/30 in Brooklyn, N. Y. and holds U. S. Passport 
758383. When registering with the Embassy in 1960 he listed 
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95 Woodland Park Drive, Tenafly, N. J. and 43 Carmine Street, 
New York Citv as bis IT S rddrejSeS Hy indicated his wife 
was I . born_ J in London, but now a ,U .. \ 
u. S. citizento~e \~married 8/5/56 in Pearl River, N. Y. ~ \Af 

DECLASSIFIED B~'~"~ . 
ft~1 ...... ~;:;,i:je.:;~"C'\ r( . LEADS 
."~-",,,: ••.•... - d-.. ~ c;; • ..;;), V 

, The Bureau is requested to review files and 

fi~ 
Identification records for any information re subject. If 
available,~t offingerp~!~ts should be furnished London 
~or ~~~_ by~ (J(5~ " - - - -. -" 

. , The New York and Newark Offices are requested 1 
to conduct neighborhood investigations at Tenafly and Carmine 
Street, to develop any available information known re subject . 

/ 
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.. ,..... Fede!}ul Bureau of Investigation~ 
• J - Records Bra. 

---~---, 19_ 

D Name Searching U~it - Room 6527 o Service Unit - Room 6524 
D Forward to Ff'·_ ........ ~iC..!!. __ 

I ,/~Attention 
Return t 

.b 6 
~----:-:;-'b 7 C 

Type of References Requested: 
D Regular Request (Analytical Search) 
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OPTIONAL fORM NO. 10 
S010r-l04 

1JNI!F.:Q STATES GO.NMENT 

Memorandurrl 
TO D mEcroR, FB I 

FROM ~ NEWARK (163-240) (Rue) 

6) 
SUBJECT: ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

FOREIGN POLICE COOPERATION 
(00: Bureau) 

DATE: 8/3/64 

Re Bureau letter to Newark 7/10/64. 

Enclosed are five copies of a self-explanatory 
letterhead memorandum dated and captioned as above. . 

The files of the Newark Office reflect no infor­
mation concerning ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE or ANTHONY J. 
GUCCIONE. 

'" '2 ,- Bureau 
1 - Newark 
BFJ:nmb 
'(3) 

\
) . : ' 

( . 

- -
, .\..../ 

• Ii 
{ 

----- - _. - -- --
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UN.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF ~TICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Newark, New Jersey 

August 3, 1964 

ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

On July 27, 1964, Captain I Police 
Department, Tenafly, New Jersey, advised that 95 Woodland 
Park,Drive, Tenafly~ New Jersey, is the residence of 
Anthony J. and Nina T. Guccione. 

captain I Istated that his records reveal 
no information concerning Anthony J,. or Robert Charles 
Guccione. 

ACGording to captain I lhis township census 
records reveal that Anthony J. Guccione had no children 
under 20 years of age residing at that residence in 1959 
and 1962 and had the business address of 2901 Tonnelle 
Avenue, North Bergen~ New Jersey, business telephone UN 7-
5052. 

On July 27, 1964,1 !GardeU 
state Credit Bureau, Clifton, New Jersey~ advise that 
the records of her office reveal no information concernipg 
Anthony J~ or Robert Charles Guccione. 

I I ad-
vised on July 27, 1964, that Mr. and Mrs. Anthony J. Guccione 
have resided at 95 Woodland Park Drive since approximately 
1957. He stated that since that time a daughter, divorced 
with one or two children, has resided with Mr. and Mrs. 
Guccione from time to time. 

He stated that he believes Robert Charles Guccione 
is the son of Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Guccione, and is an 
artist residing in either London or Paris~ 

1 Istated that Robert Charles Guccione 
has never resided at 95 Woodland Park Drive, tenafly, New 
Jersey. 

" 
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• 
ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

~--~----~--------------

According to~ I Anthony J .. G~I, '::::;ioo.~ /-- . 
is the owner and opera or of the colonial Neon t!~ ,_./...f 

Company, Tonnelle Avenue, North Bergen, New J~rsey. Z~ statod 
that Anthony Guccione and his wife visit Europe almost an­
nually; however, they go separately at different times of the 
year. 

2 
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........ OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107 

MAY 1;$2 EDITION 
GSA. GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GtNMENT 

. Merrioranaum •• 
TO .. DATE: 8/7/64 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR" FBI 

'@',SAC'NEWYORK (163-1079) (Rv~) 
ttl Q 

ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE 

\ 
'\ 

FPC 

ReBulet to SAC" Newark" 7/10/64. 

Transmitted herewith are the original and 5 
copies of a LHM prepared in the captioned matter dated 
as above at New York. 

The records of tb~ Credit Bureau of Greater 
NY were checked by Iel l The records of the 

:

rvCPD :Q~e checked by SAf _ ~nd SAl 
I~ontacted Inspe ctorr US Po==stC":a::""ll------' 

nspec orIs Office" NY" NY. 

It is noted that in the information set forth 
in the letter to the Director from the Director in 
Legat London dated 6/30/64~ together with a copy of 
the enclosed LHM" has been f~rnished to US Customs 
locally. ""'.Tl\ll\,rn 

1\1 L ll\~~"~"~.!\c-r~('\:·! S·l :\ ~-'~ rtc_' - ,,-" . ~ J 
Fr:' ; " .. -.. ..:.~".:.~ AI\. t\ 1 .. #1 . 

r": , " Q;",\,-~i~~I~ 
~J l' --\-f"~ 

6). Bureau (RM) (€NG~S,-() 
(1 - Legat London 163-11Gal::::-:-:-. 

1 - Newark (Info)(RM)(~~'L.1) 1iJ~J.O!1 I"" /' 7 
1 - New York '" . / / 'A ~ / / A 

TJD:mgS! /~ REt:3U V~ __ 
(5) (\.,;. ) U-- tT {J~ J ~ AuGilf1964 

'=8£", ", -er -p)j/VL-- - \_-

\IJ. \' I' " , r \ V 

:i 18 c: ~uy u.s. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
68 AUG 19~~ 
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In. Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNtD STATES DEPARTMENT OF tSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Ne't"1 York, Ne1'1 Yorl:: 
August 7, 1964 

Robert Charles Guccione 

~~~I on August 6, 1964, advised that this firm manages 
the building at 43 Carmine Street, New York City. She 
advised that the captioned individual currently leases 
apartments 1 and l~ at 43 Carmine Street, New York, Hel'T 
York, although at the present time he has sublet both 
of these apartments to other individuals. 

1 I;New York, 
new York, advised that he isl tror the 
building located at 4~ Carmine Street, NeVI York City. 
He noted that the cap'tioned individual to the best of 
his knol'lledge, is currently residing in England with his 

;

5 fA and hrq children. To the best of his recollection, 1_ Jadvised that the captioned individual departed 
or Europe during the summer of 1963. 

~ .. 
1<, ,. .... 

He noted that while residing at the residence, he 
never knew the captioned individual to be gainfully employed. 
He described him as a rather immature individual who was 
supported by his father who owns and operates some type of 
business in New Jersey. 

J ladvised that no information had ever 
come to his attention indicating that the captioned 
individua1Wis ever engaged in any type of illegal activity. 

On July 21, 1964, the records of the Bureau of 
SpeCial Services and the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
of the New York City Police Department were checked concerning 
the captioned indi vid ua1 and no infor-mation identifiable l'1i th 
him was located. 

On July 22, 1964, the records of the Credit Bureau 
of Greater New York w'ere checked concerning the captioned 
individual and no information identifiable vTith him was 
located. 

,~ 

b6 
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• • 
Robert Charles Guccione 

On August 6" 1964" Inspector I I 
United states Postal Inspector's Office" NeW' York" Hew 
York" advised that his files contain no reference to a 
Guccione" how-ever" he did note that in 1956 a Robert -
Gucci of 41 Carmine Street" New York" New York" was 
investigated by him for sending obscene photographs 
through the mail. Prior to an Official hearing in the 
matter" Gucci by affidavit" indicated that the company 
he was utilizing to sell these photographs was 
voluntarily going out of business, and therefore the 
hearing was never held. A copyat: the letter forwarded 
by Robert Gucci in 1956 offering these PhotofraPhS for 
sale was made available by Inspecto~ and is 
attached to this memorandum. 

- 2 -
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,L: ' ..... -;" , Robert WCi 

41 Carmine street 

New York, N. Y. - Apt. 10 

Dear Sir, 

The young lady in the enclosed photograph is one of the most perfect 
girls I have ever known. For two years I watched her flit from studio to 
studio alOl;g the famous Via Margutta in Rome 0 She , is a popular arti st1 S , r 

~and l.t was inevitable that I should paint her. Her name is_ Ibo 
L------.J and it was because of her that I'm writing to you. b7C 

Actually, it was through my association withl Ithat I decided to 
turn from painting to the more exacting art of photography. It occurred to ' 
me during one of those dull, humid afternoons'when the heat had thoroughly 
deflated my spirits and I stoo~ing, first~ am canvas and the weak 
impression I had scribbled of and then at herself. I began to 
compare the effort that my han s a made with e l.ving· image of the girl 
before me. I saw the pink, fleshy tones, the bronze and the umber with 
which nature had burnished her skin; I saw the, full, ripened breast, the 
eloquent face, the proud, sculptured turn of the hip; I saw the eyes and the 
mouth and the vivid expression of youth; I saw the complete and perfect form 
of life and I knew that here was the original and the real masterpiece and 
that my own was but the poorest copyo 

, 
It was, easy to imagine the rest. If I could only copy the original 

then why not do it as faithfully as possible ••••• why bother to make scratches 
on a canvas when I could steal the full and literal oeauty of that young body 
and seal ~t forever In a photographt ' 

So, it was decided. From that memorable afternooy on I have dedi-
cated myself exclusively to the art of the camera. would undress and 
wander abou~ my studio while I took photograph upon photograph of each, 
careless, little turn of he~ body, each fleeting detail in the eve1' ··changlng· ... ' 
expression of her face, hands, arms, legs, shoulders etc. She was wonderful 
and would laugh when I crept around the room like a giant spider poking my 
camera and snapping a\lay~ b6 

b7C 
± hope the enclosed snapshot will give you some, small idea of the 

sensitive beauty of this, young, Roman girl. It is but a sample of what I, 
myself, saw and photographed back in that sun drenched studio on the 'Via 
Margutta ••••• 

Like most artists the time has come when I, too, must sell my work. 
I no longer'have my.paintings 1lJt I jave something far more p~ecious ~nd 
valuable 0 f 'haye my photos of and dozens of other, young, Itall.an 
girlso But Iwas first. It was she, who, by the voluptous and perfect 
beauty of her body alone, made me turn to photography. I , wanted her to be I 

the first 'one that you sawo , ; I , ' 

---~----'------"'---------- .. - - -



.,;," ~ ., -. 
C' , 

• .. t) 

JIf'. .. ' 'l b 6 . I,have selected ten photographs from my co~lection of i ,i e<;r b 7 C 
of t~e~ are natural, unretouched nudes, while the 'other five s~ _ 
in various, lingerie moods. The lingerie is exquisite, with brief, var -
coloured patterns in sheer silk. This is perhaps the first time that any­
one in our country has seen the new, Italian fashion .. 

~ 

The photographs are more than twice the size of the one I have in- ,­
cluded in this letter. Each one is entirely,different and all of them are 
glossy and exceedingly sharp in detailo •••• I feel that two dollars would 
be a fair pr ice for all ten and I'm sure you'll agree once you 1 ve seen 
them for yourself 0 ' 

I have tried to combine the instincts of a painter with the 
technique, of a photographer. I have captured these girls in the re-' 
laxed and normal attitudes in which a painter might see them. There 
is no cheesecake and none of the mechanical stiffness that cone finds in 
ordinaryCart books. 

They are" full of that warm and candid in~'ma that passes be-
tween the painter' and his modelo ..... You will see and the others 
exactly as I saw themo I have not retouched these p 0 ographs because 

"the gir.ls themselves remained unretouched before me. 
, 

. If:y'ou are over 21 and have a serious interest in art I would 
more than appreciate sending you selections from my own collection. 
This is my one and only means of exhibiting and selling my work and, 
before I can offer anything else I would prefer to e8tao~ish a certain 
amount of confidence between us. 

~ __ ~P~lease write soon and if you decide to buy these ten photographs 
ofl t will send you additional sa~ples of other girls with a full 
description of each one. They are all young and most of ,t~em are not 
models at all o None of them have ever been seen in this country before 
and they are among the most beautiful girls that one cou~d possibly find 
in Italy. 

May I hear from you soon ••••••• o ••••••• 

Your"s',: Fai thfully ~ 

( (lleC) 
R"obert Gucci l 

," - ., " .41-" . "' . 

._- -- - - --
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~ OPTIO~"t. FollM NO. 10 • • 501()O1~3 

MAY 1962 EDITION ., , 

~;;:'r;;;;';;ATES +MmIT ~ 
Memorandum 

f.--t' I 
"lio • 

TO 

~M 
Director, FBI X) I r. ,., ~" .. ;\ . 

(163-1198) . (P) Legat, London 

DATE: 10/20/64 

SUBJECT: 
/4-' 

ROBERT CHARLES ,"@CCIONE CU':::~. 
P.rt,f':~: -~(:-~~ :t::: 

",:+', 

-' 

\ 
\ 

,t' 

FPC DATE or IQ;Il' '/~~~~~r--

Re New York letter 8/7/64. 

For the information of the Bureau, officers at 
~~~~~ ______ ~ __ ~~Iobtained a warrant authorizing 
subjectTS arrest and he was arrested on 10/13/64, charged 
with conspiracy to coutravene Post Office Act, i.e. 
sending indecent material through the mail. He is on 
bail and appears in Wells Street MagistrateTs Court 
12/2/64 when he will be committed to trial to the Old 
Bailey. At the time of his arrest he advised he was 
born 12/17/30 in NeVI York, holds U.S. Passport C-400790 
and adv~sed thayis true name is ~OBERT C.fIABJd~.~ ... JOS:&:r,H 
~DWARD gABJTINI~UCCLQ.IiK. In view of this additJ:0naT 

- -fi:a:me, $1.J'Bureau} is requested to check this n~e thr~ugh 
Bureau . es ~formation that can be made -available 
to po1:,ce. ~\:r~' ;:" ~'l 

I The title is not being marked changed'iintil;:tt i'-, 

can be ascertained if this is actually the name-subject 
'is known by. . ~ ..... 

3 - Bureau 
1. - Liaison 
1 - London 
ACM:vw 
(5) .... . ~ ... 

----- ---'-- ---------- --- - -

."" 

/ 

,\) 
\ ,:7 I 
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'~2 TRev. 1-22-6"~ :{ ~ 
Fe,le.ofJ'lu",ou of I~V'lg0ti='i 

Records Bra ... 
\I ,19_ 

D Name Searching Unit - Room 6527 
D Service Unit - Room 6524 I ~",d to Fll ew b 6 C:=J tention \-__ .;:-b 7 C 

l Return to 7;~-:--:---_--.. ........ .J~~.I.:~~~-
Supervisor Ext. 

Type of References Requested: 
~.ular Request (Analytical Search) 

11 References (Subversive & Nonsubversive) o Subversive References Only 
c:J Nonsubversive References Only 
o Main ~ References Only 

Type of Search Requested: 
D Restricted to Locality of ______ _ 
D Exact Name Only (On the Nose) o Buildup 0 Variations 

Address ___________ ~~~~~~~~ 

Localities _________________ _ 

R :¥'--____ Date -~14~-f--
Prod. _________ __ 

- ----- - ---- -
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. to • 501()..l*'O3 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA. GEN. REG. NO. Z1 

UNITED STATES G MENT 

Memorandum 
C Director, FBI 
,)1 

(163-911Z) (\n~.~;:~\9.,~'r. :::~ 
\JUHl~~-:t ~4"'~ 

Ii 
DATE: 12/28/64 

. I"X~ 
FROM;':' ~ '~;' Lega t, London (163-1198) (RUC} 

SUBJECT: 

-J. .' 

ROBERT CHARLES GUCCIONE t,r. ~1:;q. 

FPC . I:Ef.f tJ~-- ~ (;: H :.r. 
DATE 0]' YEVIEy,l" :.....l.t.4~Fl-iF--:-

Remy1et 10/20/64 

EO; ;be information of the Bureau,1 I 
ladvised on 12/21/64 

L......"t""'h-a"""'t-o-n-1"""'2-""'2--6""'4""'-s-u""'b-j-e-c-t-a-p-p-e-a-r-e"""'d"""""i-n--=W"'-e..,.,..."l11 Street Ma gistra tes 
Court, London and plead guilty to sending indecent articles 
through the mails on six separate counts. He was fined 
b 30 and b 10/10/0 costs. The court did not proceed with 
the original charge of conspiracy but I I advised 
that other investigations concerning subject regarding 
obscene photographs and literature are being ;tr.~e~ out. 
The above is submitted for information. RUC. y\Jl~) 

.. 3_ 1- Bureau 
1 - Liaison (sent direct) 
1 - London 
ACM:vw J 
(5) , 

J 
( 



'tut~JECT FO!/PA REQUEST 
,./:,~>; FlU: fIVE YEARS AFTER 

!: ,',;{)r.:!/lATiON DISCLOSED. 

nl'~'-:)· '\O'f::d:::.. ............. ' ............... ·•••·•·•••• .. •• .. ......... .. ....... ...". " -fo-
SO:: IqrfA3~ ~ 
oO:lkl~fl~ 

~ffj[)t..£-LtR.'" ' . 
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DATE: 

REPLY TO 
ATTN OF : 

SUBJECT: 

.. 
April 15, 1980 • .UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

memorandum 
TAW. 

~A~S-S-l-s~t-a-n~t~U~n-l-t~e~d~States Attorney- Assigned to Newark Strike 
ABSCAM 

Force 
b6 
b7C 

TO: I 
~s~p~e~c~l~a~I~A~g~e~n~tr-------~ 

, 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Gateway 1 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 

I have received only a few FBI 302 reports which predate 
February 2, 1980 and I am concerned that the agents in Long 
Island and elsewhere have prepared reports during the covert 
phCl_se of the investigation vlhich I have net received. I am 
requesting someone in the Newark office to'coordinate the 
collection of all FBI ABSCAM reports, including but not 
limited to the following: 

(1) 

t/(2). 

(3) 

. J (5) 

I J (6) 

All 302 Reports. 

All FBI status or suramary reports on ABSCAM. 

All notes, memoranda, etc. regarding unrecorded 
meetings and conversations between ~1el Weinberg 
and any ABSCAM subjects, especially during the 
period November 1, 1978 and April 30, 1979. 

All hotel bills, telephone charges, and expense 
vouchers for undercover agents and ABSCAM subjects 
during the yacht party in Florida, March 22-28, 
1979 . 

The entire FBI file on Mel Weinberg, for the 
periods during which he was a target and defendant, 
and including his informant file. 

All other informant files pertaining to ABSCAM. 

Iri addition to the above materials, pl~a~.~Q}?ta,rp , 
any documents or reports t.,ha.B~:;:~.#e ·hbrmaT.l-y;':prep·ared" d .. 6.rlng the 
course of an FBI investigati6n and which pertain to ABSCAM. 

I have p'repared summaries of the transcripts of audio 
tapes provided to date which relate to the Errichettil b6 
matter. During the review of those transcripts, additional b7C 
individuals have been mentioned and each should be interviewed. 

BuyU.S.S,~vih9~ Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
(REV. 7-76) 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11 .6 
5010-112. 
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• -2-

In addition to I I'Robert Guccione, I land 
, I all of whom I have previously requested to be 
interviewed, the others are: 

(1) 

~ 
Ifor Camden who, 

'---a-c-c-o-r-l"-' d"'l""""n-g--:t-o---'E~r-r"'i-c-';h""e--:-t-:-t"'i-,-r-e-v""i""ewed the cas ino 'g aming 
regulations and many have prepared legal memoranda for 
Errichetti,1 Jand/or Abdul Enterprises. 

1 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

(2) I I daughter ofl I who has applied b6 
for a caSlno dealer's license; according to your b7C 

'.Of' investigation I I made an inquiry to the 
~ Casino Control Commission office on her behalf. 

(3) fa Jcl1er who is alsol I 
is believed to have a liquor conceSSlon 

~~~~~~~s~~~ernational. According to the 302 
Report of Agent I I dated March 20, 1979, 
this liquor concession was obtained through Errichetti. 

(4) ILieutenant, New Jerse~ State Police, 

j believed to be assigned to the~ 
I I De t e TID j n e i f,r:':':'::::....L.-l-_ -:!'l-:::n:"""""':a:-:n::-:y:-:-":"'w:-::a:-:y~---.J 
assistedl lin obtaining employment 

(5 ) 

J 

with Resorts. 

Contact the law firm of Wilentz, Goldman and Spitzer 
in Woodbridge. They are New Jersey counsel for the 
Cavanaugh Community Corporation. Errichetti told 
the Camden FBI informant on October 20, 1979 that 
an attorney representing Cavanaugh met with him in 
Longport to discuss casino financing,. kickbacks and 
"guarantees" for license. The at-torneys to ...--_--, 
~ at Wilentz may be I I or L-I _----I 

b6 
b7C 

b6 -
b7C 

b6 -
b7C 

( 5a) '~ont~ct h. ....---------'-"rt Cavana.ugh Corrmmni ty Corporationb6 
-

ln Mlaml _ _ and ascertain if any officer b7C 
or counsel of that corporation had contact with 
Errichetti at any time from 1978 to 1980. 

We should debrief all undercover agents as soon as we have 
all the audio tapes made during ABSCAJi, at least up to April 30, 
1979. Please advise me as soon as those additional audio tapes 
are received. 

cc: ,I '------------' 
b6 
b7C 
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LAST TANGO FORt€ENT -- - . - - .-~ 

By KEITH J. KELLY 

~Email 

~Print 
~Archives 
©Reprint 

July 19,2003 -- Penthouse owner B.Qb£lJ...-e9ione, Sr., is walking a financial tightrope 
once again as his debt-heavy porn empire teererS"'arld !lis century-old mansion on 
East 54th Street appears to be up for grabs. 

Kennedy F nding, a vulture investor that rode to his rescue five years ago, is now looking for its pound of 
"f1esn ro one fnenation's biggest flesh peddlers. 

"Theyowe us around $15 million," Kennedy Funding's Joseph Wolfer told Newsweek online, saying 
Guccione will have to produce the money by !uesday or face foreclosure on the mansion. 

,.Jane Ha ts:" Guccione's longtime assistant, insi'sts it won't happen. "As far as Bob losing the' mansion on 
~ it won't happen," she told The Post. "It's covered." But she provided new details on how Guccione 
was go' g to find his way out of his latest fiscal crisis. 

The fiscal crunch caused the company to issue paychecks yesterday that were 75 percent smaller thaI) they 
should have been, according to the Newsweek report. 

.. 
Newsweek also reported that the company has skipped issues - a claim that Hamlish insists is not true. "We 
changed our printing schedule," she said. "If you go to the newsstand now, you will see the July issue on 
sale." 

Home 
NEW YORK POST is a registered trademark ofNYP Holdings, In<;;. 

NYPOST.COM, NYPOSTONLINE.COM, and NEWYORKPOST.COM 
are trademarks ofNYP Holdings, Inc. 

ri ht 2003 NYP Holdings, Inc. All rights reserved. 
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D- I ' , " 1\ lie. ~: S ,'"l J __ ('; 

~TT~~ THOMAS L. SHEER 

TOI;~Ri~~BI (87-147437) PRIORITY 

~-r-fN;" PROPERTY CRIMES UNIT, ASSISTANT SECTION CHIE\~ &}~j 

BT 
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f) 1lJ.Y } \'. ~ t'''' 
Veil-- _;)}.~ .0> ~I' 1,// /) / 
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ABSCAM; ITSP; 00: NY( BQ); ROBERT GUCC~,~NE DBA PENTHOUSE, ~ O"/},yM b7C 

, (1' (1 J, X' p/l 
MAGAZINE; N. R. GRUTMAN, ATTORNEY AKA ROY GRUT.l1Al'J . .L .POS~I~LE . yvl Ah.Vfij •• I . - . '- --- "'J::j _ ! I a..G -,;.., '-:.\'/ CW ', 

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; POSSIBLE SUBORNATION TO P'E"RJURY; OO:NY(BQ ~rc,·, 

NOTRECoRDED- ,,> A~ 
44 JUN 13 1985 ~ 0 ~ ,'j" 

ATTN: 

UNCLAS EFT 0 ------'--------'-----

72-NEW). 

~- -- \ ~ ---- -REF NEW YORK HAUPPAUGE RA TELEPHONE CALL TO THE BUREAU MAY 7, 

~19_8 __ 5_,_B_E_T_W_E __ E_N __ S_A~I~~ ________ ~IAND BUREAU ASSISTANT SECTION CHIEF 

-'" 



,.. . • 
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EMERGENCY AUTHORITY IS REQUESTED TO UTILIZE AN ELECTRONIC 

DEVICE TO CONSENSUALLY MONITOR PRIVATE CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN ~I ____ ~ 

ON MAY 7, 1985,LI __________________ ~==========~ 
~------~~ TE~EPHONICALLY CONTACTED 

I(NEW YORK FILE 

SSRAI I NEW YORK 

DIVISION, HAUPPAUGE RA. ~I ____________ ~ IADVISED THAT HE HAD RECEIVED 

A TELEPHONE CALL FROM ATTORNEY ROY GRUTMAN. GRUTMAN STATED THAT HE 

IS REPRESENTING ROBERT GUCCIONE ALSO KNOWN AS BOB~UCCIONE DOING 

BUSINESS AS PENTHOUSE MAGAZINE. GRUTMAN'S CONVERSATION MADE 

REFERENCE TO GUCCIONE FILING A CIVIL SUIT AGAINST THE U. S. 

GOVERNMENT IN THAT IT __ M_A_Y __ B_E __ I_N~I====.---------~IINTEREST TO MEET 

GRUTMAN THE NEXT TIMEI lIS IN TOWN (NEW YORK CITY). 

~ ____________ ~ISTATED THAT HE RECORDED THE CONVERSATION AND 

PLAYED BACK THE CONVERSATION TO SSRA~ 
b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 
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ON MAY 7, 1985, SAC THOMAS L. SHEER, DIVISION 2, NEW YORK 

DIVISION, WAS ADVISED OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION, AND STATED THAT 

FURTHER INVESTIGATION IS MERITED. 

ON MAY 7, 1 9 8 5 , I WAS-
~----r===========.---------~ 

lAND REVIEWED THE RECORDED ADVISED OF THE ABOVE BY SSRAI 

CONVERSATION MADE BY~I ____________________________________________ ~ 

CONCURRED THAT THE USE OF THE CONSENSUALLY MONITORING TECHNIQUE, THE 

DEVICE WE USE, AND DID NOT FORSEE ENTRAPMENT AS AN ISSUE. 

ON MAY 7, 1985, ORAL CONSENT WAS OBTAINED TO HAVE A RECORDING 

DEVICE INSTALLED WHICH WOULD BE ONLY WHEN THE CONSENTING PARTY IS 

PRESENT. THE CONSENTING PARTY HAS ORALLY AGREED TO TESTIFY IN COURT 

REGARDING THE RECORDED CONVERSATION. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

THE IDENTITY OF CONSENTING PARTY REFERRED TO ABOVE IS~I ______ ~ 

~ ________ ~I NO PROMISES HAVE BEEN MADE TO~I ______ ~INOR HAVE ANY 

REQUESTS BEEN MADE BY HIM PERTAINING TO THIS MATTER. 

BT 

110130 

NNNN 
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.. .....::. 

,~ 

b6 
b7C 

b7D 
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FD1..302 (REV. 3-8-771 . ~ .,;:.. .. '.. --~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU. O,F INVESTIGATION 

5/;212/8.0 
Date 'of trans'cription' __ ---=-__ --.,.-__ _ 

b Ivoluntarily appeared 'at the 
Atlantic1ty ReS1dent Agency, Federal Bureau of ,Investigation, 
Linwood, New Jersey ,and furnished the following' information: .. 

said that he worked in 

OBERT GUCCIONE who is asso 1...-___ -:--_---,.--

Magaz:ine" came to 

met 

He said sometime after that 
,exact date 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
~---------------------------------------,~~ __ ~ ____ ~ ________________ ~b7C 

was ~et up 
obtainedfinanc1a 

lat "'Linwood,' ,New,-J,ersey 
Investigation on;::=======:t:~~V~~~_-:-:----:...:.......!:....:....----:.~_---.,;;=--:....o!. ____ File, II! 

SAs 

b7D 

NEWARK 194 -8 6 ~!~l , C1i 
b6 

and / ,.. / II:' b7C 
by ____ L ________ ...",I7"""" ...... J.:H-=--m~S....;.'-:_;_---____:-- Date dictated_.,....-_-=S!!!:: . .L..!.,:....=..£...:.~Ii!:·~0!-.-_____ b7D 

,This docume~t contains nei1her recommendations nor conclusions of the F~1. It is the' property of the FBI and is. loaned to your a~ency; 
, it and its conte.nts are, not to be',,~istributed outside, your a~ency, 

. -.' 
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.- '­-.... ,: ... - '.' 
NKl94-86 

. .' . 
" " 

Ouring'this ' meetinq with GUCCIONE 
, that, GUCCIONE 'wQul'dL 

". , 
it was aqreed 'upon 

I for some 'reason GUCCIONE could : not'"' , 

said that sometime afterth1s incident he ' 

I 
" 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

, I I said that 'there were several meetings ' ,between 
:r----------L--------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~b6 

b7C 
b7D 

said that 'he,,'was familiar with b6 
r-~------~--------~~~~~~~~~~~~==~~~~~------~--------b7C 

b7D 

" , 
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NK 194-86. 

I 
call froml 

• ,r •.• 

~said he remelnbers receivinq a telephone 
1 

With reqard'to a statement bvl 

with reqard to' (~T-"stateine-n·t ~~J 
. -" -

I 
Imeeting wi tl1 "GUCCION 

I , 

E 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

wi th regard to a' statement' bhat 'ANGELO ERRICHETTI, 
~m~a~d~e~t~o~'I __________________________________________________________ ~lb6 

I b7C 
~ __________________ ~ __________________________ ~ ________ ~ ______ ~~b7D 

·-with regard to 'astat'ement 'by I 

I I indicated ,that he ·has never I 

I I sai'd that' because of the nature ofl I 

L Isaid th;l f-' ;I t- ~ornj!:lo DO in t: in time I 1· '" 
1 to7; t-h r..nC'C'T()f\lRI I GUCCIONE 

'had brouqhtl 

often told him that GUCCIONE was going "to I 

I r..nr" 'I (IN'" ' H(3 !i;l~, he was later '1ntormea 
1 

GUCCIONE ,and that,'he should I pi.L;t:.n 

, GUCCIONE,. 

1 

I 

I 

, 

II,'" ~~C b7D 

" 

, 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

b6 
b7C ' 
b7D 

b6 
. b7C 

b7D 
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... 
:IUNITED STATES ~OVERNMENT 

.. 
~ DATE: '3/20/79 . memorandum 

REPLY TO 
ATTN OF: SAl I 
SUBJECT: I 

ANGELO ERRICHETTli 
~~ FBW - HOBBS ACT 

.(00: BQ) 

I 

To: SAC, NEW€ (l94-]..Q.l--{P) (CRA) 

on 3/14-15/79, Special Arents~ I 
Atlantic City Resident Agency, and I Camden 
Resident Agency, proceeded to the Brook yn-Queens Metropoli­
tan Resident Agency, Hauppauge Resident Agency, concerning 
the captioned matter. 

Special Agent I ladvised for administra-
tive purposes he has been. assigned as case Agent for the 
Hauppauge R.A. in the captioned matter and furnished the 
following information concerning the meetings that under­
cover agents have had regarding this matter: 

He advised that Special Agents using the undercover 
operation of Abdul Enterprises, Holbrook, N.~., allegedly 
representing a wealthy Arab who is interested in making 
profitable investments in the United States, had a series 
of meetings involving captioned matter. 

~------------H~A~ladvise that on ll/l6/78,~1 ~~~ ___ ~ ______ ~~nd 
L--_______________ ~.visi d the offices of Abdul Enterprises and 
discussed estment packages: 

An industrial site development in Southern 
in which the State would bring in tenants and 

~~~~~~~ales tax eases through an individual named 
(Phone c), wll they described as "Ambassador" 

~o-r--"-e-w---J=e-r---s...ley, w se job it to promote industrial 
~~pment in th State and would hav~ be paid 

7,000.00; ~ i,~~- 3c;;;d! 
PFC/lan SERIP.!.!~ ?;~E::JJ1A=: .. 
(2) 

'I:f. :. :;. () .-
fl'-i. CJ .~ •. ; .... 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings PI~n 

! C~ - /9'-/- r?& \/ 

.... 1 ... 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
(REV. 7-76) 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 
SOI0-11Z 

b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 I 
b7C 
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NK 194-30 

SAl ladvised that on March 23, 1979, a 
party aboard a Yacht at Del Mar Marina, Del Ray Beach, 
Florida, is planned to be held, and a number of individuals 
who have made various types of offers to Abdul Enterprises 
will be invited. It is viewed that this party will give 
greater credibility and authenticity to the Abdul Enter­
prises operation. 

He advised i~ if anticipated that during April a 
meeting will be held W1th_ I and a pay-off 
will be made. 

SA I 
I I Abdul Ente~prises, advised that the 
cooperat1ng operative in this matter is a "Con-man" of known 
repute, who has been referring clients to Abdul and a similar 
operation which is being conducted in Miami called GOLDCON. 

There are a number of deals similar to the captioned 
matter being developed in New York, as well as in Miami. 

He felt it would be possible to keep the captioned 
matter involving ERRICHETTI "alive" for at least six months 
or longer. 

He W:'ll Ind avor to develop additional information 
a Cherry Hill, N.J., attorney, is the 

~~~~~~f~o,rena or HARRISON WILLIAMS, possibly through 
who ris:-~e~e~ing funds to rebuild the Garden 

ate Race Track. indicated that I Iwas a bag-man 
and that the planning and zoning boards of Cherry Hill, N.J., 
could be ~ought, as w 11 as~yor, who is a female. 

Iwas introd ed to~through ERRICHETTI. 
1....-____ ..... 

He sai RO ERT GUCCIONE publisher of Penthouse 
Magazine, has sought funds from Abdul to build a Casino 
and has submitted hi fina~cial baCkgrOUnd which he made 
available personally to SAL _ SAl I~Fa~d~e~ __ , 
available a copy of his financial information to SA~I~~~~~ 
because GUCCIONE is under aCfive inv:siigation in a separate 
matter in Atlantic ity. SA_ _advised he told 
GUCCIONE he would b investigated an possibly interviewed 
by Abdul Investi rs f such an interview is deemed 
appropriate, SA~~~_~ ..... advised that Newark Agents must 
arrange to have it one because he does not feel as though 
he can personally h ndle it because of other matters involved 
in his undercover eration. 

4 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 I 
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b6 
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b6 
b7C 
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SAC, Nm'lARK (194-30') 2/28/80 

SAIL.-_____ ....... ICTRA) 

ABSCA."1 

On 2/8/80, an anonymous individual telephonically 
contacted the TRA. He advised that he lives in and was 
calling from New York City. 

This individual made reference to the ABSCA~ 
operation which had recently surfaced in the newspaper 
and stated that ROBERT GUCCIONE (PH), the publisher of 
Penthouse Magazine, is heavily connected with organized 
cr~e and had previously applied for a casino license in 
the State of U~Jersey. He said that GUCCIONE's involv6ment 
with organized crime was detailed in a seven-page study in 
the Bergen Record ' newspaper on 7/15/79. 

The caller stated that a Lt. I ] and a Det .. 
I are !~JSP Troopers assigned to the cas~no investigations 

~a-re-a--an~d they may have knowledge of corruption in the easino 
Conmission b c . . 
Agent n~~~~---------'~~r-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ telephone 
a casino ~~--------~ 

The caller stated that I 1~:a3 im;rolved in un 
investigation concerning obscene film regarfiDq GUCfIONE. 
He also indicated that he was well-known to He 
had no concrete information that either of these troopers 
knew of any wrongdoing on the part of any of the Casino 
control Commissioners but his information was simply that 
indicated above. 

BEC/pfs 
(2) 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 ' 
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Complaint Fonn 
FD-71 <Rev. 8-29-74) 

NOTE: Hand ° I do prInt names legibly; handwriting satisfac 
n Ices: 0 Negative 0 See below 

Subject's 

I ;.,.-

Sex Height Hair 

for remaindero 

Character of case 

Complaint received 

o Personal J2j'Telephonic Date S/7/<tr-T o <::' ~3l>A-r r Ime --'-J---':......:,~" -

Complainant's address and teleph b one num er 

Build Birth date and Birthplace 

rn = t-------"=-----l 
~og Age 
~.~ 
:C'tl Social Security Number 

:lrnF~~-~--'--~---~ 
{I) Q Scars, marks or other data 

Facts of complaint 
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PBI 

- TELETYPE PRIORITY . 
UNCLAS EFTO 

5/9/85 

--------------------------------------------------------------------

PRIORITY 
NEW YORK (BQ 72-417) (P) (HRA) 

ATTN: SAC DIVISION 2, THOMAS L. SHEER 
PRIORITY 
DIRECTOR FBI (87-147437) 

BT 

ATTN: PROPERTY CRIMES fNIT, ASSISTANT SECTION CHElF 
ATTN: ~I ________________ _ 

Ul\1CLAS EFTO 

ABSCAMi ITSPi OO:NY(BQ 87-81067). 

b6 
b7C 

ROBERT GUCCIONE DBA PENTHOUSE MAGAZINEi N. R. GRUTMAN, ATTORNEY, AKA 
ROY GRUTMANi POSSIBLE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; POSSIBLE SUBORINATION 
TO PERJURY; OO:NY(BQ 72-417). 

REFERENCE NEW YORK (HRA) TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU, DATED MAY 8, 
1985; REFERENCE BUREAU TELECALL TO NEW YORK, HAUPPAUGE RA, BETWEEN 

r-
,'1 /' 

'·4,,:...-L I ~ 
.'~ ~- -" f _ (~ 

.~ - New York (72-417) . ~ 

/

' .: ..... . :=i~:L,;t~ "" 
1 - Supervisor HRA fr1.~y 1010 
BEB : Imwl.l~VQ {:;;o ..,85 
(2) '~_'I_F!r-;",", 

- m. -'J.t': \1,1. 
.. _~f] 

- -.' ..... {1 Y.' .. n~ 

--------------------------------------------------! -'r" -----------

~L I · '·d ~. Approved: +~5 Y- Transmitted 7// Per ~ 
NOTE: AFTER APjRO~, PLEASE ROUTE THIS DOCUMENT BACK TO-,/rT-H-E-W-O-R-D-­

PROCESSING SUPERVISOR, NOT TO THE TELETYPE ROOM. 

WP Initials: ----



'," • • 
r.-
I~ __ ~ _______ ~ ___ _ ------,--, 

:-

BUREAU ,SSISTANT SECTION,CHIEF, I I! ~-----------~ 
AND SA L..I ___ ----I 

REFERENCED TEL CALL REQUESTED THAT CONTENTS ~F TAPE BETWEEN 
SOURCE I lAND ROY GRUTMAN BE SUBMITTED TO FBIRQ BEFORE 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 

EMERGENCY AUTHORITY REQUEST IS GRANTED TO UTILIZE ELECTRONIC DEVICE 
TO CONSENSUALLY MONITOR PRIVATE CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN SOURCE AND ROY 
GRUTMAN. IN ADDITION, THE BUREAU REQUESTED MORE SPECIFIC STATEMENTS 
OF WHAT~ l EDNY, STATED IN 
CONCURR NG WITH THE REQUEST To CONSENSUALLYONITOR THIS MEETING. 

ON MAY 7, 1985, I ITHE FBI ABSCAM SUPERVISOR SPOKE WITH 
I I PLAYED A RECORDING, A RECORDED CONVERSA~ b6 
THAT HE HAD MADE THE PREVIOUS DAY. THE RECORDING REVEALS THATL--J b7C 

I IHAD BEEN CONTACTED BY N. R. GRUTMAN, ~AN ATTORNEY FOR b7D 
GUCCIONE. GRUTMAN SAID THAT HE WAS PLANNING ON GUCCIONE'S BEHALF TO 
SUE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SINCE GUCCIONE HAD BEEN IMPROPERLY 
IMPLICATED IN THE ABSCAM CASE AND HAD BEEN UNFAIRLY DENIED A CASINO 
LICENSE. GRUTMAN SAID THAT HE WANTED TO SPEAK Tol I ABOUT 
THE SUIT, AND THAT HE BELIEVED THATI ICOULD BE HELPFUL. 
GRUTMAN INDICATED THAT HE WAS VERY ANXIOUS TO SPEAK TOI lAND 



. 
, . .. 

~ .. 

,.., ' 
l. 

:;-;. 

• 

THAT HE WOULD AT ANY TIME, ANY PLACE AND ANYWHERE. GRUTMAN STATED 
THAT THE TOPIC OF THE CONVERSATION WOULD BE ABOUT THE LAW SUIT AND 
THAT HE BELIEVED I \ AND IT WOULD BE IN I \ MUTUAL b7D 
INTEREST OR MUTUAL BENEFIT. I I SAID THAT HE WOULD BE IN NEW 
YORK THIS COMING WEEKEND, MAY 9-12, AND THAT HE WOULD GET BACK TO 
GRUTMAN. GRUTMAN DID PROVIDE HIS HOME PHONE NUMBER TOl \ 

RECONTACT WITHI I REVEALED THAT ]b6 
FELT THAT THE TONE A~-N~D~S~U~B-:::S~T:-::"A~N~C:-;:~;--::O~F~GI;";RO:-;UT:=T~M~A"N~' S-C ........ ONn...V ....... EhSl\ TI ON SUGG ES Tb7C 
THAT HE MIGHT BE WILLING TO PAYl \FOR SUPPLYING TESTIMONY b7D 
BENEFIAL TO GUCCIONE. 

'REITERATED Tol I THAT GUCCIONE HAD NEVER BEEN 
TARGE~T~E~D~B~Y~T~H~E GOVERNMENT, AND THAT HE HAD NO INFORMATION THAT b6 
COULD BE HELPFUL TO GUCCIONE. ( \ AGREED THAT IT WOULD BE b7C 
ADVISABLE FORI ITO MEET WITH GRUTMAN AND TO RECORD THEIR b7D 
MEETING. SUCH A RECORDING COULD BE DISPOSITIVE OF ~HETHER ~RUTMAN 
AND OR GUCCIONE HAVE ANY CRIMINAL PURPOSE IN MIND. L ~ I 
RE.cOMMENDS THAT THE FBI BE AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE WORKING W THD 

I JIN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER, AND THAT APPROVAL BE GIVEN TC 
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RECORD CONVERSATIONS~I ________ ~IAND GRUTMAN. 

ADMINISTATIVE: 

THE IDENTITY OF CONSENTING PARTY REFERRED TO lsi 
~I -----=~~I NO PROMISES HAVE BEEN MADE Tol INOR~--HA-V--E-A~NY 

REQUESTS BEEN MADE BY HIM PERTAINING TO THIS MATTER. 

b7D 

b6 
b7C 
b7D 
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DUTBOX.3 (#4043) 

TO: H01 @'SAMNET-EMH 

F~DM: NY @ SAMNET-EMH 

SUBJECT: PRIORITY/132 

DATE: 9 MAY 85 21:06:03 EDT 

CC: 

TEXT: VZCZCNY0132 

PP HO 

DE NY #0132 1292016 

ZNR EEEEE 

R 092009Z MAY 85 

FM FBI NEW YORK (BO 72-417) (P) (HRA) 

ATTN: SAC DIVISION 2, THOMAS L. SHEER 

~GTeR FBI (87 147437) PRIORITY 

ATTN: PROPERTY CRIMES UNIT, ASSISTANT SECTION CHElF 

ATTN: 

BT 

UNCLAS EFT 0 

ABSCAM; ITSP; OO:NY(BO 87-81067). 

ROBERT GUCCIONE DBA PENTHOUSE MAGAZINE; N. R. GRUTMAN, ATTORNEY, AKA 

ROY GRUTMAN; POSSIBLE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; POSSIBLE SUBORINATION 

TO PERJURY; OO:NY(BO 72-417). 

REFERENCE NEW YORK (HRA) TELETYPE TO 

1985; REFERENCE BUREAU TELECALL TO NEW YOR~'\ . ~"~·A-..g-iTlWEEN 

: U/YJ) 
b6 
b7C 
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, BUREAU ASSISTANT SECTION CHIEF, 1-1 _______ ----'1 AND SA 1-1 ___ ----' 

REFERENCED TEL CALL REQUESTED THAT CONTENTS OF TAPE BETWEEN 

SOURCE I lAND ROY GRUTMAN BE SUBMITTED TO FBIHQ BEFORE 

EMERGENCY AUTHORITY REQUEST IS GRANTED TO UTILIZE ELECTRONIC DEVICE 

TO CONSENSUALLY MONITOR PRIVATE CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN SOURCE AND ROY 

GRUTMAN. IN ADDITION, THE BUREAU REQUESTED MORE SPECIFIC STATEMENTS 

OF WHATI I EDNY, STATED IN 

CONCURRING WITH THE REQUEST TO CONSENSUALLY MONITOR THIS MEETING. 

ON MAY 7, 1985, I THE FBI A8SCAM SUPERVISOR SPOKE WITH 

L--__________ ~IPLAYED A RECORDING, A RECORDED CONVERSATION 

THAT HE HAD MADE THE PREVIOUS DAY. THE RECORDING REVEALS THATO 

L...-_----IIHAD BEEN CONTACTED BY N. R. GRUTMAN, AN ATTORNEY FOR 

GUCCIONE. GRUTMAN SAID THAT HE WAS PLANNING ON GUCCIONE'S BEHALF TO 

SUE THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SINCE GUCCIONE HAD BEEN IMPROPERLY 

IMPLICATED IN THE ABSCAM CASE AND HAD BEEN UNFAIRLY DENIED A CASINO 

LICENSE. GRUTMAN SAID THAT HE WANTED TO SPEA~\ T0L-I ____ ...... IABOUT 

THE SU IT, AND THAT HE BEL I EVED THAT 1-1 ____ ...... POULD BE HELPFUL. 

- ---------~-----

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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b6 
b7C 
b7D 
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GRUTMAN. INDICATED THAT HE WAS VERY ANXIOUS TO SPEAK TO ..... 1 ___ ----'1 AND 

THAT HE WOULD AT ANY TIME, ANY PLACE AND ANYWHERE. GRUTMAN STATED 

THAT THE TOPIC OF THE CONVERSATION WOULD BE ABOUT THE LAW SUIT AND 

THAT HE BELIEVED L.I ___ ----II AND IT WOULD BE IN L.I _____ ..... I MUTUAL 

INTEREST OR MUTUAL BENEFIT. I ISAID THAT HE WOULD BE IN NEW 

YORK THIS COMING WEEKEND, MAY 9-12, AND THAT HE WOULD GET BACK TO 

GRUTMAN. GRUTMAN DID PROVIDE HIS HOME PHONE NUMBER TO~I _____ ~ 

RECONTACT WITH~I ______________ ~ REVEALED THAT HE 

FELT THAT THE TONE AND SUBSTANCE OF GRUTMAN~S CONVERSATION SUGGESTED 

THAT HE MIGHT BE WILLING TO PAY L.I ____ ...... IFOR SUPPLYING TESTIMONY 

BENEFIAL TO GUCCIONE. 

L.-______ ~IREITERATED TOI ITHAT GUCCIONE HAD NEVER BEEN 

TARGETED BY THE GOVERNMENT, AND THAT HE HAD NO INFORMATION THAT 

COULD BE HELPFUL TO GUCCIONE. I IAGREED THAT IT WOULD BE 

ADVISABLE FOR I ITO MEET WITH GRUTMAN AND TO RECORD THEIR 

MEETING. SUCH A RECORDING COULD BE DISPOSITIVE OF WHETHER GRUTMAN 

AND OR GUCCIONE HAVE ANY CRIMINAL PURPOSE IN MIND. 

1.-___ ~_~ ___ _ 

b7D 

b6 
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b7D 
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RECO~M~NDS THAT THE FBI BE AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE WORKING WITHD 

~ __ ~IIN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER, AND THAT APPROVAL BE GIVEN TO 

RECORD CONVERSATIONS~I ________ ~IAND GRUTMAN. 

ADMINISTATIVE: 

THE IDENTITY OF CONSENTING PARTY REFERRED TO, IS I 
.....----..... 1 NO PROMISES HAVE BEEN MADE TO I I NOR""---H-AV-E--A ...... NY 

REQUESTS BEEN MADE 8Y HIM PERTAINING TO THIS MATTER. 

8T 

=\:1:0132 

NNNN 

------------------------END OF DOCUMENT------------------------
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Attention: 

Dear Sir: 

\ 

',,- .' 
U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

95-25 Queens Boulevard 
Rego Jark, New York 11374 
May 9, 1985 

Re: ROBERT GUCCIONE 
dba PENTHOUSE MAGAZINE 
N.R. GRUTMAN, ATTORNEY 
aka Roy Grutman 

Befereofe is made to a meeting between you and 
SS~at the office of the Hauppauge Resident Agency, 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) on May 7, 1985. After 
being apprised of the investigation that is going to be initiated 
by the FBI, you concurred in the use of the consenual monitoring 
technique, the device to be used, and did not foresee entrapment 
as an issue. 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS L. SHEER 
Special Agent in Charge 

o 

. . 
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2 - .Addressee 
tP- Brooklyn-Queens (72-417) ~~~7IV1Ol:~ ~nlOJ d-_1\\4 -6 ~~c 

Res1dent Agent~~~~,~ ___ \~~~ , __ ~ 
SEARCH ED:---\T-r-I N DEXEO""'=-t-:-_ 
S~RIALJZED~ILED'_~_-J 

'f~fl MAY 1 5'1985 
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In Reply, Ploase Refer to 

File No. 

BLooklyn, New York 11201 

Attention: 

Dear Sir: 

·U .S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

95-25 Queens Boulevard 
Rego Park, New York 11374 
July 25, 1985 

Re: Robert Guccione 
doing business as 
Penthouse Magazine 
N. R. Grutman, Attorney 
also known as 
Roy Grutman 

Reference is made :0. : teJerhOne conversation between you 
and Special Agent (SA) I _ _ _of this office on July 15, 19850 
At that time you were advlse t at our Washington Headquarters 
(FBIHQ) did not concur in the use of a non-telephonic consensual 
monitoring technique, and the device to be usedo 

FBIHQ cited the possibility of an attorney/client 
privilege and other caveats. Based on these facts you concurred 
that no further investigation was warranted at this time. 

2- Addressee 
@ BQ72-4l7 :~ (; 1985 

.. ~ - • , ~ ... '<l"" 

-..-.J ___ =-' __ --'~ 'f(~~ -~ 
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o 013l04ll ~A~. 19 

F::1 dHUO i(L ri'l-Qu~i!.I'4!j (07- 6hiS'f) 

I ilJ{·JiiJ.LA '1 i 

I" i.jl ;\l-l! li:.d -.q ilhH i ) 

IIIIIIIIII ALL OfFICES V1A FBIHQ/III///III 

Lif 

u ~ C LAS / ~ I I 0 

<lULiJCOr'; (uu hlIAtlU 

fOil II~frOHi'lAl'lOI~ Or BLJJ~EAU, (vJIAf.u' S i.Jim~J{cOVi.J~ OPiAATIOIJ, 

GOLuCOi~,. IS HOS'fli~u A PAJifY UI~' iTS t .. ~Crlf II .1H~ Lit'! HA.W", 

CUI'icilnLY DUCKitl AT THe DJo:L r:t,\H l;1AJUI~A, iJiL ~~AY d~ACrt, r·Lv.d:.irl. 

'l'HI8 ? ArlTY Iii· Bi HEll) Ol~ MArlCH 23, 1.919. pu~POSJ! OF PAxTY 

IS TO ~STAaLISri AUu SUdSTA~TLAT~ lrli ~lHA~CIAL CH~UI~lL~lt Ji 

.Ju u{ AclSCE\l-i Al'JU (iOU)COI~ \\11TH. KN~\'JrI CONI' IOEl~CE .(o1l£l~ AIH) POLIT H; L:\;·)8.· 
. . 

~u~lH~~, IHi fArlTY JILL GIVi AdSCAM PrlI~CIPALS A CHAWC~ TO M~[T 
"~lJlffHI:!:J1 , 
.. tARCHED .INDEXED_--I 
,SERIALlZED_fILED_--""", 

MAR 1979 
Fal - B~ 
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IHi OISPL~Y or WgALTH WI)~ co~vr~Ci THi GUi~lS 01 Tri~ iI~A~CiAl. 

Sfof. ~~utf!'ri Bi!.l,.iJI/I IS it Til~TAllvi GU~ST LIST: 

. . . 
i'l.1':ui.i A"ff.J,tI'iiY 'I'ih( OrluAi-dZ~D CHli:'i/t (OC) 

.1 1 LlM\:i' ISlA.~U (lI> COI~Fli)t:i~Ci HHl~ wITH 

l'IJAI~Y ~OlITICAL COI~l'ACTS 

.:.\I~J 

AI~(liiLQ I!.HtUCHi!.1"l'I, L''!A YO.( ·Oil CAr-1U~I~, 1~t:"1 ,;;::'·rW£.Y, (NJ) 

~YC COI~JiIiJjL~Ci!. :-1A1V iJira t)uLl.!.'!CAL CO.HAC'{:;, 
rL---------1 I 
I LI AT1'OR;~EY filTH ClJr{l',H;i:B .11~ ·bulLLI'£i.1.:i "1,lAUc.~ 

PArtTi~gK u~ 
HJ!:(~RY CUriaAI~, jfoni1ii,1.I~i\i Yu,'o( Bf/.ffli (I'\'S)· ~~I~H'fuH wlrrl 

i~L~~J!:'riOUS j:hjSri~iSS AND POLITICAL CO.'I1ACTfl 

I I P~~lW~rl O~ CUarlA~ 

i~C:\'J YUiiJ{ (14Y), CtJI1Kiiifl'I:.Y A SPI!:CIAl IiHTt!:STIG4TIOI~ 

rlOB~RT GUCCIO~E, PU8l1~rli!.~, ~~~TH0uf)~ ~A~AlI~i 

~---. --
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M..'10004r ~831654 
00 HQ'SQ.CV NK 

,; .J';:'--

0241654Z i'IAR 79 , 

ABSCAM, ITSP - RICO. 

• • 

',' 

RE MIAMI TELEPHONE CALL TO THE BUREAU, MARCH 23, 1979. 

ON MARCH 23, 1979, CAPTIONED UNDERCOVER OPERATIONS WERE 

.~ " 
\ 

• ~1- PID to 7--3J7 
sW:CHEO SNOt.X£Jl~-.I $uw,sztO ,JI, ....... ___ -I 
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PAGE THREE MM 87-40011 UNCLAS EFT 0 

Ng~ YORK SUPERVISORS. APPROPRIATE DEBRIEFING TOOK PLACE AT 

VARIOUS PHASES OF OPERAT~ON WITH NOTABLE OUTSTANDING RESULTS~ 

THE FOLLOWING IS A SYNOPSIS OF AGENDA FOR ABOVE-STATED OPERA-,. 
TION: ON THE MORNING OFI 

lAND aOB GUCCION~, 

PENTHOUSE PUBLISHER, FINANCING DIScus~1 ~ .. 

( ,', 
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TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: 

o Teletype o Immediate 
o Facsimile o Priority 
[XJ A I R T E I. D Routine 

FBI • CLAS SIFICATION: 

o TOP SECRET 

D SECRET 

D CONFIDENTIAL 

D UNCLAS EFT 0 

D UNCLAS 

Date 3/19/80 
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I 
I 
r 
I 
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! -----------------------------------------------------

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (87-147437) 
(ATT: SUPv.IL...-______ ...... IROOM 5042, JEE BUILDING) 

SAC, BROOKLYN-QUEENS (87-81067) . (P) 

ABSCAl-l 
ITSP (D) 
(OO:BQ) 

(BRA) 

b6 
b7C 

"HAND CARRY TO SUPV. I I ROm-1. 5042, JEH •. IJ b6 
L.... _______ ...1. ....._ .... ~ ...... b7C 

Enclosed for Ne~7ark, under separate cover are three ~~ 
packages of transcripts as enumerated below: .. ..,..,.., 

Date 

3/23/79 (Part II) 

4/5/79 

4/6/79. 

4/25/79 

5/1/79 

Participants 

ANqEI.Q 'RRRIGHETTI, ~I ~~~ ..... 
IL... _ ___ ----Ijrr.!EL WEINBERG 

MEL WEINBERG, BOB GUCCIONE 

MEL WEINBERG t 

r1EL WE INBERG f 

MEL WEINBERG f 

3-Bureau (RM) 
(l-Att: supv.1 IROOM 5042, JEH - HAND CARRY) 

5-Newark (Ene. 6~8~)r-(r.RM~)r----~ 
~(3-package Copies - 1 each package) 
L6?BQMRA 

SEARCHED +-r7;;:t- !NOE D 
SERfALlZEOOiAciL.\...mED.l",.a..'-'-'~-t I-ADIC, New York 

CAK:men 
(12) 

~jJ . .{VfI-': 

. K# 
Approved: _______ _ 

~ MAR 201979 
FBI - 6Q 

Transmitted ---,:--:------:-__ ~---:--_ 
(Number> (Time) 

Per _____ _ 
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DATE. 

ftEPLYTO 
ATTN OF. 

SUBJECT. 

TO: 

• .. 
_TED STATES GOvtRt-jMEl 

memorandum 
(ARA) (P) )0/ 

7/ 
6 

~ New York, Penthouse International 
Ltd., corporate offices at 909 Third Ave., New York, NY, 
10022, hav eased and/or purchased considerable properties 
in Atlantic Ci~ NJ, including the 'Holiday Inn and the 
Four Seasons Mo_tel. Plans have just been approved by the 
New Jersey Gaming Commission wh~gh would permit Penthouse 
to link the above two properties wit~ a casino and convention 
complex. 

Allegations have been received that Penthouse 
has had considerable problems in the past with casino 
operations in both London, England, and Isle of Kirk, 
Yugoslavia. Penthouse' s London license was revdCed'~1 in 
1971 alleging that the operators 'were "not fit or proper 
persons," and had admitted "unde,sirable criminal plements" 
to their casino. Continuing requests for licen !ng have 
been denied. I < • : o~ 

Several of the key people retained by Penthouse Save 
long ties to the Nevada Casino Industry and there have been 
allegations that at least one of these individuals has close 
ties with elements of organized crime. 

To date, considerable funds have been expended in 

,; 

the acquisition of properties ind ~he completed pent~~e-//~Q _~~ 
Atlantic Project for expected to 'cost- in excess of Jo~" / /0 / "'~'..5 
75 million dollars. Funding of this venture f ~on iderable ~ 
interest • 

.cf\~~ew YC?rk~_ \P.tO~l ~ 
,",. Y-Newark o~ifJltt__ -

HMF /kjm SUPV 1bI;~~L=~~:z.:::'=-J 

'. (4) 0{4t1 

1 DO N 
Buy U.S. Savings Bon L ____ ---._..P.l.Jll.LLJo&.lILLLl.u:t.al,. OPTIONAl. FORM NO. 10 or D£SiRO (REV. 7-71) , 

Y PiJ:N GSAFPMR(4ICFR)IOt-ll.' 

- 1;, I1/~Jt!' 'T~l _ ~1.L...--__ L-..-_SOI0-_111_-------=------, 
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• • 
NK 183-527 

-. I 

LEADS 
, 

NEW YORK 

, AT NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK: New York is requested 
to provide available background of Penthouse and its 
principal officer ROBERT GUCCIONE. New York is requested to 
contact logical informants to determine any ~t}~~ with ,knownr' 
elements of organized crime, most probably GENOVESE LCN. . . 

. 2* , 
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I '~ . , 
~"l :ti'" 

TO: 

F~OH: 

SUBJECT': 

• 

SAC" CLEVELAND (193-187) 
" JJ'!:>~ 

ADIe, NEW YORK (183-~14~ (P) 

j RICO 
00: CLEVELAND 

PENTHOUSE, INC. 
-ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 
00: NEWAlU( 

'. 

12/18/78 

Re: ·~lawark l'etter to New York, ,10/5/78. 
Cleveland airte1 to Newark, '1'1/9/78. 
Newark airtel .to Cleveland, 12/4/78. 

For information of Newark, information was received 
from Legat, London, that, although Penthouse's license haa been 
'revoked :in 1971, RODERT CHARLES GUCCIONE, DOB 12/17/30, has 
been ·running the ~ndon Penthouse ClUb for about 5 years. 

' .. '" Lt ......... ' . Records of Dun & Bradstreet (PROTECT)"as e~used to be 
....;.~\, searched ~y SC CURISTINE ,B. BRUnO on 10/24/78, shlftJ that 
(-'" Penthouse International, d., 909 3rd Avenue, NYC, N , .is 'a 
~'.~ magazine publisher~ boo publisher, notion picture stributor 
~< and exhibitor, has ~a order sales, and 'gene .' Its 

\~ -,4 President: ~xecutiv,e Vice 'Pre ent; 'an 

.. 

.j -l.l officers a' BeG ~I?!!~, ~J.~!tnt; y~~ , 
I'~ .6:j ANTiIoNY' GUCCIONE Secretary a"ffi1""'1frei'~rlfrer~" ''''''1'll' - Iffi"was ,j '~1' -;:-~~~:~::;.~~- __ ,.'~-'~~>r~""'~'~'·~l~-~.",-~' ;.~~.~ -,' 1/$'" /1.5'1'/51 tW 
.:3 j~, 2 - Newark (1' 3-527) (ARA) f-~'3 f3-!f. -0 --1\ .~'.. (p- New York I' .•• ':.:.~. 't- 1 S . . , ..... -.!.L"l7 -ttl • ~,.. INO£XW , 

itX'~(GS): ds - . up:erv,J.So", :''t£. , ~_ ~ t~ <.uw:D ... ~ fFICtb::=...-.=.-I\, 
~ ... ~~.,~ ~ ... ~O ' 7 

... l\v ... ~··~·~-· I '.z... u~;rs '1918 
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NY 183-'1914-

• • 
incorporated under 'New York State 1a,~ on 'September 28, ,1967. 

New York indices contain no references identi'fiable 
to Penthouse, Incor rated or to There are b6 

:no ',references to b7C 

Thera ,are no pertinent re erences to 'ROflERT GUCCIONE or 
A,.~T110f'lY GUCCIONE, DOB .1904 • 

.New York State Department of Hotor Vehicle files 
contain no record on ROBERT CUCCIONE. 

On 'November 16, 1978, Detective I I New b6 
Y crk City Police Department representative to ,the Organized b7C 

Crime Unit, Southern District of New ~ork, advised that £ile8 
of :the Bureau of Criminal ~dentification, organized Crime 
Control Bureau, and Inte'lllgence Plvision, are negative 
concerning ROBERT GUCCIONE. 

Investigation continuing at New York. 

,2* 



.... _ . i. • FBI . 
~. TIl,\NSMIT VIA: • PIU~f:'EDE~I<;: CLASSIFICATION: 

o TeJc&+'p( '.. ,. 
o Facsimile 

~ I 

lXJ Airtcl 

TO: 

d· ...... 

t:J lrum{>diatc 
~ 

t:l Pri~rity 
C) Houtinc • 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

4 

Cl TOP SgCm':T 

o SECRl~T 
Cl CONFlDl~NTIA I. 
O&FTO 

o CI.l·:AH 

Date 1[25[79 

FROM: ~/lA~, NEWARK (183-527) (ARA) (P) 

SUBJECT: 

RICO 
00: CL 

./ 
PENTHOUSE, INC. 
ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 
RICO 
00: NEWARK 

Re: Cleveland teletype to Bureau, 1/18/79. 

Enclosed for Cleveland are inv.estigative jnserts 
furnished by Detroit to Newark, 12/1,4/78, entitled,1 I 

L...-___ ..... lpOLICE COOPERATION MATTER, 00: NEWARK. If 

Enclosed data regarding I I furnished 
Newark as a result of a request by the New Jersey Gaminq 
Division pertaining to an application by I I for 
a gamin<1 school 'licens:- Aicnrdinl to New Jersey State 
Police,l _ ~ ~ ~re associates. 
Detroit indices negative on 

, ~---....I 

r--___ ----IR_eierenced corranunication set forth t'e1ephone nUmber 
_a~ I telephone number. Records at New 

~J~e-r-s-e-y-=B-e~l~l~Telephone wer examined on 1/22/79, by SC JOAN C. 
TUOMEY and indicated ,this tele hone is listed tol I 

NJ. Newark indices neqatlve. L...-________________ ~----~~~ 

~~,~ 2-Bureau 
2-Buffalo 
2-Chicago 
2-Cleveland-
2-Las Vegas 

(ENe. 2) __ ?~cC~" 
~"-.~~"." 

-~. z-Miam, 
2-Milwaukee 

New York 
"IIIll, :-N~~ar...,ku.-___ _ 

'VNfkjm 

I 
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NK 183-527 .. 
The New Jersey Casino Control Act'enacted 6/6/77, 

specifically forbids hidden ownership or directorship of a 
casino enterprIse. Newark concurs in the assessment of 
potential violations as set forth in ~eferenced teletype 
and is targeting most casino related investigations in the 
RICO category with anticipated elements being racketeering, 
mail fraud, wire fraud, as well as deriving assets .from 
illegal means and funneling into the current enterprise • 

. Title III coverage is obviously desirous and may well 'lend 
itself in the current captioned investigation. 

Penthouse, Inc. has made application to the New 
Jersey Casino Control Commission for a casino license and has 
made a $100,000 ron-refundable deposit. Penthouse is privately 
held and has not to date furniShed~ te s ate with a financial 
statement with background as required. ,Penthouse is corporately 
structured in the State of New Jersey s follows: 

A limited partnership was formed with Rotel Inc. 
as general partner and Penthouse nternationa~,~td., as a 
limited partner. This partnersb p in turn formed a limited 
partnership known as A~ex Ero~ertiesl hich purchased the 
Holiday Inn, Four/Seasons Mo~el an~adjoining properties to 
form the present/Penth?~~SCI:'; To da~ • _ no construction 
has taken plac~. _~~,.' .. :.:,;,.._ _n"", "'" __ , -_., '., •. _ ""' 

- w?I"'~*'~ 0(11 J~~ '~ ...... 

~:~pp~~ring on all documents pr~side~t is 
~~~~~CLO~~ and ANTHONY J. GUCCI~~~~d~~secretary/ 

'"' 

Pertaining to i s to 
Kansas City. it should be note well-
known to the Las Vegas DivisiOn. has stronq ties to the 
Kansas City/St. Louis area. L :Ihas a purchase option 
on the President Hotel, Atlantic City, NJ. To date, this 
is the only known investment group from the Mid-West in 
Atlantic City. 

r--____ -;Newark indices negative onL I I 
I If further development of! . 

L..-p-r-ev---'-Io-u-s-e-l.JIlployment with Caesar' s Pala~c"""e"""""'a"""'n"""dr"""'lln"""'e=r""""""p"""'o"""s"""'s""'1""b"""1""'e""" 
association with mob 'is germane to Cleveland's interests, 
Newark has source which can develope same. 

'I 
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P 120120Z JAN 85 

., 

FM j3UFFA-LO '(183A 1096) (RUC) 

-TO BRQOK'~YN, QU:F;ENS', (18~A 2197) ROUT,J.NE 

·· ~:BT 

UNCLAS EFT 0 

L....-____ ----'IET AL; RICO (A); .00: BQ 

RE BQ TELETtpF. TO ~tJF,FALO' ,. ,DATED ~/.1'1/85. 

'--

·0 

BUF·FA'riO 'lNDl CES REFLECT NQMF-ROUS nE;FF]FNC~~ GONCERNINU 

L....-_____ --'I ,A~AI IANn ROBERT GUGCIONE. 

,ALL OF TEE FItES lN' WHICH TJ!FY ARE MENTJONED 'CONCERN CAnL J. 

RI ZZO AN.}} 1 L-_____ ---'1 PFRTI.NNN1 INFO CQNGERt-HNGI L... __ ~--' 
AND <!UCC-IQNF. · WJL~· 'FE SET~ FORT!!. BE,LOW,. '. ~ ~: 

. . -
CARt j . .R-IZZ'Q \~AS A 13UFFA:f,O 'LC N' :MEM:BER WHO ~lAg FOUND 

MqRDERED, IN THE TRUNK ,OF FIS A13ANDONED AUTOMOBILE ON 4/~0/80~. -, 
AT THE' T~ME OF' RIZZO'S D~ATR THE :;P. UFF.A,LO STRIKE FORCE H/1D 

, RE.CEIV~D AUTEORJZATION $0 'QRkNT RIZZO IMMUNITX IN -ORDER TO JORCE 

. ~IM' T.O TE~TI,f~ .AGAINSTI L-______ ..... 

-------=- '.' ~-, ' , ~ - - -

1')( 
\~ . 

. '.- - "" ' , ~ - -" .,-----------

b6 I 
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Q" 

ON 4/1,4/80, I I \(AS INTER "E~'ED AND ADVISi:D-

I 
I 

DURI NG THE IN'rERVIFW THAT HE vlA:S AN ASSOC lATE ' ~ LI---, ____ ====�, 
; AND 'FURTJIER ADVISED THAT RIZZO \vAS ALSO A l'RIEN OF LI ____ ...... 

ISTAT~D XHAT WAS ;FORME:RLY ;ED A~ A 

NEvI' YORK. 

.ON 1/31/79, A GLE .LAND SOURCE ADVIS~D THAT RIZZO AND I 
-A-LONG wi TH OTHER- OC ASSOC 'AlJ'ES AND ,.MEMJ3ERS FROM CLEV ' N . 

. -

-,vII TILl I AND" ao~ RT GUCCIONE WHO' A:' ,THE TIME ~AS THE 

-OWNER 'OF PENTROUSF INTERNATIOI L. 1'HF INDIVIDUALS AD~ MET IN 
• 

-.NEW YORK CITY AND iN LAS VEGAS, EVADA FOR THE PURPOSE OF . . -
D1 SCUSS! NG AN ATLANTIC CITY GAMBL G OPERATION •. 

T. 

AND GUCCIO»E REFLECT . , 

. ADD !'TIONAL REFERENCES TO 
' • ~- - - ~ - ~ _ _ -.F ~ - , 

. S'I:M!L1i~ INFO'AS STATED ~~OV'~' SPEOIF .CALLY THA'T :BO~H IL... __ ----I 

-AND GUOe lONE \fEl!t ASSOC IAT~',D WlTk RIZ'.O IN' AN ATTEMPT TO PROMOTE 

, THE PENTHOUSE ,PROJECT tN. ATLANTIC CIT~' O~HER TH4N THE REFERENCES 

. LI STED .A:BOV],:, ~]nlFFA~O HAS, .NO kDDlTlO AL IN.FO' 'CONCE~Nl.NGL..I ___ ..... 

OR GqCCIONE. 

:BT 

# 
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MJT:icf 
1. 

On Mar'1"-.....u._"'-III.a'-'-L_---,--=~----Ifurnished the following infonnation 
to Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Invest· gation: 

Source also advised that 

urce advised that 

~~1(!\'i'rON ~.sI.N OBTAl.UED CONFIDENTIALLY f 
INFO'r':~ .. '.!:'7l";: rr~~!YI Ir :;,:::1 ::~ E:S D!SO'I:9SED 
U~·""-"'-'" .,_ ....... . ,~~ ~ ~ . .. 
AI~1) L:: -: -1.~=~:~~: :.,::.,,~j..:) ::4:~:i ~::.:: ~r-:"~::t:1 \1ILL s..-o 
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TESTIFY. 
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